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The Dan Lamb Investigation exists because mother asked me to look into what happened 
to her husband Dan Lamb. Tf anyone deserves to know what happened to Dan Lamb my 
mother does. My Uncle Rene has said mother "endured severe hardships after Dan Lamb 
left." 

So far the Dan Lamb Investigation has taken sixteen months, & encompasses seven 
states: Michigan, Florida, Alabama, Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, California & the state 
of Washington. That does not include at least (3) states that where J have followed leads, 
on Dan Lamb but nothing was found. Four months into the investigation I realized it 
was well past the stage of sending individual documents to those concerned & required a 
report. The investigation revealed that Daniel Lamb was manied three times & fathered 
four biological sons & had two stepsons. 

The report was issued at this time because ifl took anymore time my mother may not be 
able to understand what would be told & shown to her because of her dementia. 
Mother's memory & comprehension of events (50) years ago is just fine; however, 
mother has problems with current events. 

Camilla, without your he lp there would be no report! "THANKS" seems so inadequate ! 
really appreciate all of your efforts! I wi II forever be in your debt! Let me know your 
impressions of this investigation. 

To my mother the "Dan Lamb Investigation" is dedicated. Because of the arbitrary cut 
off date there wi ll be an update as I have nor received some formal documentation, but 
there is NO DOUBT with regard to the conclusions. this project is not a character 
assassination I have only presented facts , & people can make their own judgments on 
the life & times of Dan Lamb. Any questions or comments should be directed to me 
Michael S. Lamb as I take so le responsibility for this report. My phone # is: 30 1-846-
0984, my email address is: michigan612003@yahoo.com & my address is:227 
Wintergreen Lane in Brunswick, MD 2·1716. 

sinr:kU~~-~e1s.Lamb 
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Dan Lamb Investigation 41612005 

*Dan Lamb was born on 11/24/1916 in Saginaw, MI to William Pha Lamb & Bertha 
Maud Holland( maiden name) they were married on 9/8/1900. William & Bertha had six 
children (4) of which survived they are: Elmer Wesley Lamb was born in Bellingham, 
WA on 1/25/1902 & died in Traverse City, MI on 10115/1968; Ethel Clara Lamb was 
born in Bellingham, WA on 12/29/1903 & d.ied in Clearwater, FL on 11/19/1973 & 
Richard Lamb was born in Saginaw, MI on 8/7/1908 & died on 5/29/1984 in Bay City, 
MI. Two other children were born to William & Bertha Lamb in Saginaw, MI who died 
quite young they are: Bert L. Lamb was born 12/5/1906 & died on 6/28/1915 & 
Ernestine Viola L:amb was born 12/21/1923 & died 3/21/1924. 

*On 12/28/1923 Dan Lamb's mother died (7) days after giving birth to her sixth baby I 
am sure the death of his mother was one of Dan Lamb's deep problems. Especially in 
light of William Lamb's(Dan's father) difficult, overbearing & demanding personality. 

*On 8/20/1924 Dan Lamb's sister my Aunt Ethel married Raymond Morrow. I am sure 
that this marriage caused a rift with her father William Lamb since he probably wanted 
Aunt Ethel to assume the role of mother to Dan Lamb. · 

* By 1930 Dan Lamb was placed in the Vestaburg Boarding School which is located 
about (60) miles west of Saginaw, MI on Route 46(Gratiot Road in Saginaw). There was 
a major fire at Vestaburg about (30) years ago & many records were destroyed which is 
why I could not get a copy of Dan Lamb's records. I talked with the Headmistress Sharon 
Gerlach on 11/17/2004 & she said I could have had Dan Lamb's record had they not been 
destroyed. In the 1930 Census Dan Lamb is listed as a boarder in Gratiot County 
Michigan where Vestaburg is located. I am sure that being placed in a boarding school 
caused problems in .Dan Lamb's life.· 

*In 1936 Dan Lamb graduated from Arthur Hill High School in Saginaw, MI where my 
Uncle Ray was the principal. At this time Dan Lamb was nearly twenty years old & was 
living with Uncle Elmer( Smoke) & Aunt Gertrude at 934 Ottawa Street in Saginaw, Ml. 
To the best of my knowledge Dan Lamb never went to college. In November 1936 Dan 
Lamb registered with the Social Security Administration & received SSN: 367-05-4284; 
at this time Dan Lamb was working for Consumers Power in Saginaw, MI. 

*From 1938 to 1943 Dan Lamb worked for the Post Office in Saginaw, MI. I am sure 
that his brother Elmer(my Uncle Smoke) pulled him in the postal system because he was 
the postm~ter. 

* On 9/6/1941 Dan Lamb married my mother Shirley A. Strobel( maiden name) at Trinity 
Lutheran Church in Saginaw, MI. Dan's brother my Uncle Elmer(Smoke) was the best 
man & my mother's sister my Aunt Joyce was the maid of honor. I could not find any 
'wedding pictures leading me to believe they were destroyed. I have many other family 
wedding pictures from that time frame further providing substance to the theory that Dan 



& Shirley's wedding pictures were most likely destroyed. There are three people still 
living who were adults at the time ofili:e wedding & none of them will talk about it even 
( 60+) years later. 

* Dan Lamb had (2) children with my mother: on 6/28/1942 my brother William Rhodes 
Lamb who was born & on 8/3/1943 Michael Scott Lamb who was born; both births 
occurred in Saginaw, MI. 

*On 4/27/1943 Dan Lamb was inducted into the Marines. Dan Lamb never went overseas 
he spent all of his service time statesid~ at Quantico, VA, Jacksonville, FL & Camp 
Pendleton, CA. The last (8) months of Dan Lamb's service time was spent at Miramar 
San Diego, CA. Dan Lamb was discharged fro~ the Marines on 11/6/1945. 

* When Dan Lamb was discharged from the Marines there was a delay in his return to 
Saginaw, MI because he was seeing a lady that he met while stationed in Camp 
Pendleton. Her name was Elizabeth Ethel Starts & she was not discharged from the 
Marines until 12/1711945 about six weeks after Dan Lamb's discharge date of 11/611945. 
Elizabeth Starts( maiden name) was a SGT in the Marines as was Dan Lamb. When Dan 
Lamb did return home he informed my mother that he wanted her to obtain a divorce so 
he could marry Elizabeth. Dan Lamb & my mother's divorce was final on 12/2/1946. It 
should be pointed out that although Dan Lamb was required to pay $85/mo child support 
for my brother & myself; however, he never sent a dime! The only memory that both my 
brother Bill & I have of Dan Lamb, at.this time, is of him drawing a picture of a Jeep on a 
chalkboard. 

* Elizabeth Starts was the only child of Oscar Francis & Emily Starts she was born on 
8/2/1918 in Philadelphia, PA. By the time of.the 1930 Census Oscar, Emily & Elizabeth 
were living in Silver City, NM. Elizabeth enlisted in the Marines on 6/16/1943 & was 
discharged on 12/17/1945. Unfortunately, Elizabeth died on 118/1998 in El Paso, TX. 

*After Dan Lamb divorced my mother he married Elizabeth Starts. At this time, I am not 
sure of the exact date & location, but I will find out. In the late 1940's Dan & Elizabeth 
lived at several locations in Pomona, CA on 862 North Eleanor, 838 Garey, & 252-1/2 
Willow. Elizabeth & her father Oscar ran several laundramats in Pomona, CA called the 
"Launderette" located at 695 North Park & 386 North Park. While Dan Lamb was raising 
his new family in Pomona, CA mother, my brother Bill & I were destitute; we spent our 
days at the Salvation Army Daycare.Center in Saginaw. Witness the photo of Bill & me 
in the Salvation Army Day Care Center dated 7 /24/1948. Since we were too poor to own 
a car mother Bill & I, walked everywhere in all kinds of weather mother went to work, 
walked Bill & I to the Salvation Army, & the A&P food store (3) blocks away. Michigan 
winters are very harsh how she ever did it walking with (2) small children I will never 
lmow. So we could bowl, mother ran a powling league at Eastown Bowling Alleys 
located on Genesee Street in Saginaw, had us in the Redeemer Lutheran parochial school, 
worked a full time job & took care of the h~usehold chores. We lived in a (3) room 
apartment at 903 Thompson in Saginaw. The only things we had was a radio that we 



listened to the Lone Rang~r at 8:30pm each night. Mother was a HERO showing 
extraordinary character, integrity, dedication & love! 

*On 5/10/1949 Dan Lamb & Elizabeth had a baby boy that they named Geoffrey Gamet 
Lamb. Geoffrey was born in Pomona, CA at the Pomona Valley Community Hospital as 
noted in the Pomona Progress Bulletin dated 5/12/1949. 

*From 1953 until 1956 Dan Lamb, Elizabetp & their first born son.Geoffrey lived at 
2401 North Kansas in El Paso while Dan was working as a Field Engineer for Layne 
Bowler. El Paso is where their 2"d son David Cabot Lamb was born on 4/21/1953 as 
noted in the El Paso Times on 4/22/1953. At that time the Dan Lamb family lived at 3315 
North Kansas in El Paso. 

*By 1959 Dan Lamb & Elizabeth had separated witness the fact that Elizabeth, David & 
Geoffrey have their own house located at 1230 North Park in Pomona, CA. 1959 is also 
the year that my brother Bill & I saw Dan Lamb for the first & only time since he 
divorced my mother in 1946. The only reason Dan Lamb came to see us is because my 
Uncle Rene Hall accidentally ran across Dan Lamb at the Indy 500 Raceway. Dan & my 
Uncle Rene had lunch together & Uncle Rene tried to convince Dari Lamb to come to 
Michigan & see my brother Bill & me in Saginaw, Ml. As a direct result of this meeting 
with my Uncle Rene Dan Lamb did come to visit us. I remember the day when mother 
called my brother & I to the living room & told us to sit down to tell Bill & I that Dan 
Lamb was coming to see us. The two vivid memories I have of that day are: (a) his 
fingers & hands were shaped exactly like mine & ( b ). the car that Dan Lamb drove {I am 
a car expert) it was a white 1957 Oldsmobile 98 four door hardtop that had three carbs 
{the J2 option) I asked him. Dan Lamb took my brother & me to dinner in the 
Bridgeport/Frankenmuth area brough~ us back home & that was the last time Bill & I 
ever saw him! Also. on 8/26/1959 Emily Starts (Dan Lamb's mother-in -law) died in Los 
Angeles, CA; however, Dan Lamb is not listed in the obituary further indicating that Dan 
& Elizabeth were separated at that time. 

*From 1960 to 197 5 Dan Lamb's second wife Elizabeth & sons Geoffrey & David & 
Elizabeth's father Oscar F. Starts live at 4892 San Bernardino in Montclair, CA. David 
Cabot Lamb married Karen Ruth Andersen on 8/12/1972 & Geoffrey Gamet Lamb 
married Deborah Anderson on 9/20/197 4. David & Geoffrey's btjdes are not sisters. 
Oscar F. Starts Elizabeth's father died on 12/5/1978 in.Riverside. CA. 

*In the 1957 to 1959 time frame Dan Lamb met future wife Julia Coyle as a direct result 
of a traffic incident in the Dothan, AL ~ea. Julia Coyle lived at 11365 6th Street East in 
Treasure Island, FL from 1962 to 1966. For a period of time Dan Lamb left Layne 
Bowler & was working as a real estate agent for Tourtelot Realtors located in nearby St. 
Petersburg, FL. 

*On 8/1111966 Dan Lamb married Julia Coyle, Mary Julia Bledsoe(maiden name) in 
Winterhaven, CA across the Colorado River from Yuma, AZ: In the summer of 1966 



Julia Coyle & her son Tim _drove from Florida to California. Julia, Tim & Dan looked for 
a week in the Pomona area.before deciding on which house to rent; the home they 
decided on was located in Hacienda Heights on 15929 Padova Drive. After settling the 
house issue the (3) of them drove first to Yuma, AZ & then to Winterhaven, CA so 
Dan & Julia could get married. Dan had originally wanted to get married in Yuma but 
that changed because they could not get married immediately in Arizona (there was a two 
day wait that was instituted in 1956) ·winterhaven, CA is about 250 miles distant from the 
Pomona, CA area. The excursion to get martjed was made at the time of the year that 
temperatures are in the 110 degree range. The trip was supposed to be a combined 
honeymoon & vacation. Ironically on 8/24/1966 I graduated from Michigan 
Technological University located in Houghton, MI with a BS in Mechanical Engineering. 
The university is located in one of the harshest climates in the continental United States 
where annual snowfall typically is 200 to 300 inches/year & in the temperature can fall to 
40 degrees below zero in the winter. 

*From 1966 to 1973 Dan Lamb, Julia & her son Tim lived at 15929 Padova Drive in 
Hacienda Heights, CA. Tim recalls that although Dan Lamb was one of the strangest 
people that he ever knew, but Tim realized that Dan ·really loved his mother. Dan & 
Julia were married for twenty two years & Dan waited on Julia hand & foot. Tim recalls 
that Dan was as good a step father as one could want, but recalls that Dan Lamb was an 
alcoholic having almost Yz a bottle of Old Forester Whiskey every night. Tim said that 
Dan Lamb was very intelligent & could do the crossword puzzle in the Sunday Los 
Angeles Times in several hours without using a dictionary. Tim said that Dan knew 
engineering very well, & could go toe to toe with with the brightest people. Dan Lamb 
was aloof but probably out of respect for Tim's father also named Dan. Dan Lamb 
attended all of Tim's football games in high school & the first year that Tim was in 
UCLA at which time Dan & Julia IJ10Ved out of~he area. 

* In 1970 Dan Lam~ had a heart attack in Amarillo, TX & had bypass surgery. 

* In 1975 Dan & Julia lived at 29760 4th Street in Saratoga, CA which is within five 
miles of where my brother lived at that time. My brother Bill has lived in that area since 
returning from Vietnam in 1967. In fact, when mother & I went to Bill's wedding we 
stayed at a hotel within Y4 mile of Dan's address. One day when Dan & Julia lived in 
Saratoga, Julia received a call from David Lamb who was Dan's youngest son that he 
had with Elizabeth. Julia invited David & his wife Karen over foi: dinner. When Dan 
arrived home he got rather upset & there was a very ten~e dinner. When it came time for 
David & Karen to leave Dan Lamb told his son David that he never wanted to see him 
again & Dan gave David a check for $3500 on his way out the door. I have reason to 
believe that Julia may have sent David money over a period of time to help out. David 
was an ex Marine & was having a hard time. · 

*From 1980 until his death in 1988 Dan & Julia lived at 7512 Burgoyne Apt. 215 in 
Houston, TX. By this time, Dan Lamb'.s health had deteriorated & on 9/5/1988 at 
7:37pm Dan Lamb died of a massive stroke. Doctor Charles Britt was in attendance & he 
told me he reniembered Julia as being an attractive southem·lady, he felt that Dan & 



Julia were very much in love. It should be said that Dan Lamb treated Julia like a princess 
until the day he died & his ruckname for Julia was "kitten". After Dan died Julia was 
lost. It should also be said that even on his death bed Dan Lamb absolutely refused to 
talk about his life prior to his marriage to Julia & got very upset when questioned about 
it. Dan Lamb was cremated at the George H. Lewis Crematorium in Houston, TX. His 
remains were transported to the Oak Hill Cemetery located in Union Springs, AL where 
Julia's family had several plots. Julia is buried in an unmarked grave to the left of Dan 
Lamb, she died on 3/20/ 1998 in Birmingham, AL. · 

*Unfortunately on 1/8/1998 Dan Lamb' s 2"d wife Elizabeth Starts(maiden name) died in 
El Paso, TX & was buried in Ft Bliss Cemetery just outside of town. Equally as 
unfortunate Mary Julia Bledsoe Dan Lamb's 3rd wife died on 3/20/1998 in Birmingham, 
AL & was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery in Union Springs, AL. I am sure that both ladies 
were very nice & loved Dan Lamb very much. My brother Bill & I really wanted to meet 
both ladies it would have been priceless just to hear what they had to say! 

I Michael S. Lamb take full responsibility for everything in th.is report & all questions 
& comments should be directed to me. My email address is: 
michigan612003@yahoo.com. I live at: 227 ·Wintergreen Lane; Brunswick, MD 21716-
1851 . My phone # is: 301-846-0984. 

Sincerely, 

'j/~~d-
Michael S. Lamb 
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COMMENTS 4/6/2005 

* Dan Lamb worked exclusively for Layne Bowler an irrigation equipment company 
from approximately 1950 until his retirement around 1981 except for a short period of 
time when he worked for Tourtelot Realtors in St. Petersburg, FL. Dan Lamb was very 
intelligent & did very well at both occupations. I believe he retired as a Vice President 
with Layne Bowler. Through a series of mergers & takeovers Layne Bowler is now part 
of Pentair Corporation headquartered in Minneapolis, MN. Dan Lamb traveled 
extensively when he worked with Layne Bowler; however, for much of the 1960's he 
worked out of the City of Industry, CA Layne Bowler facility. 

* My brother Bill & I were fortunate to have many good influences on our life: our Uncle 
Rene & Aunt Iola, our Uncle Walter(Boots) & Aunt Joyce, our Uncle Cliff & Aunt Linda 
our Uncle Sandy & Aunt Gladys , our Aunt Ethel & Uncle Ray & our Uncle 
Elmer( Smoke) & Aunt Gertrude. They helped make us what we are today. 

* When Dan Lamb deserted us there was no welfare & if it were not for Aunt Ethel & 
Uncle Ray & Aunt Gertrude & Uncle Elmer(Smoke) we might not have survived. Aunt 
Ethel & Uncle Ray virtually adopted us taking us to the movies, their cabin, Uncle Ray 
bowled with Bill & I, they had us over for dinner & took us shopping. They did all this 
when they were very busy since they were at the very. height of Saginaw society. The 
same could be said for Aunt Gertrude & Uncle Smoke but to a lesser degree; however, 
because of their position in Saginaw society both of our Aunts & Uncles from the Lamb 
side opened a world to us that we otherwise would not have known. Uncle Elmer(Smoke) 
got me a job at the post office during college XMas vacations to earn some money & he 
always made a point to come out & speak to me when I was working at the post office. 
An adult never stands fo tall as when he stoops to help a child! 

* As I said before, the term HERO often overused but it certainly applies to mother as 
she ran a bowling league for us so we could bowl at Eastown Bowling Alley located on 
Genesee Street; had Bill & I in the Redeemer Lutheran parochial school, made sure we 
were in all school events, had us in the scouts & was a den mother all while working a 
full time job & taking care of the household. 

*It should be pointed out that neither Aunt Ethel or Uncle Dick's_ obituaries mentioned 
Dan Lamb; either both disowned Dan or deliberately sajd nothing to hide his 
whereabouts. Both of Uncle Elmer's (Smoke) obituaries wrongly said that Dan Lamb 
lived in Bay City; therefore, the same could be said here. Knowing Aunt Ethel(my 
wonderful Aunt) she most likely disowned Dan Lamb; because she NEVER mentioned 
his name in our presence but was like a 2°d mother! 

* Look at the picture of my brother Bill & me· at the Salvation Anny Daycare Center in 
Saginaw, MI when Dan Lamb was starting his 2nd family & mother was still writing him 
a Father's Day Cards which Bill & I signed in 1948. Somehow mother knew that Dan 
Lamb was in Pomona, CA, but she did not know his exact address that is why the 



Father's Day card was sen~ to General Delivery. Quite a contrast he had enough money 
to start another family but not help us when we were destitute. I feel that mother might 
have taken Dan Lamb back even at that point in time. I just cannot get over the thought of 
my mother struggling like she did; Uncle Rene's words ring really clear: "Shirley(my 
mother) endured severe hardships after Dan Lamb left." I am so thankful that we had 
Aunt Ethel/ Uncle Ray & Uncle Elmer/ Aunt Gertrude who were on the scene to help us 
when needed! Uncle Rene said that mother always took Bill & me wherever she went. 

* The copies of phone books are presented to give visible evidence of where Dan Lamb 
lived. He never made any attempt to hide as one can see. 

* It is possible that Dan Lamb drank as much as he did & refused, even on his deathbed, 
to talk about his life prior to marrying Julia because he knew that he had done wrong by 
one family & quite possibly two. 

*It should be pointed out that all during Dan & Julia's marriage Dan Lamb's room was 
sanitized making it look like a hotel room; ie, no pictures, memorabilia, clothing & etc. 
He had no hobbies, but was very interested in sports. 

An analysis of the document trail is extremely important; ie, phone books marriage & 
death certificates & military records is as follows: 
(a) The 1948 Pomona phone book links Dan Lamb, Elizabeth & Oscar Starts & the 
business called the "Launderette," & shows where Dan & Elizabeth lived. 
(b) The 1959 obituary for Emily Starts links Oscar & Emily Starts to Elizabeth S. Lamb 
& Geoffrey & David Lamb of Pomona, but ha8 no mention on Dan Lamb. 
(c)The 1959 Pomona phone book show ES Lamb living at 1230 N. Park in Pomona 
further giving credence to the theory that Dan & Elizabeth had separated by this time. 
( d) The 1960 through 197 5 phone books link Elizabeth Lamb(listed as ES Lamb) & 
Oscar Starts living ~t 4892 San Bernardino Avenue in Monclair, CA 
(e) The 1969 West Covina phone book shows Dan Lamb & Julia living at 15929 
Hacienda Heights, CA; 
(f) The 1962 & 1965 St. Petersburg Suburban phone book show that Julia Coyle was 
living at 11365 Street East in Treasure Island, FL in this time frame. 
(g) The 1976 Saratoga phone book shows that Dan Lamb was living at 20760 4th in 
Saratoga, VERY CLOSE to where my brother Bill lived. 
(h) The 1981through1988 Houston phone book shows Dan Lam9 living at 7512 
Burgoyne in Houston, TX. . 
(i) The marriage license for my mother Shirley Strobel( maiden name) & Dan Lamb 
shows that they were married on 9/6/1941 in Saginaw, MI. 
G) The marriage license for Dan Lamb & Mary Julia Coyle shows that they were married 
on 8/11/1966 in Winterhaven, CA. · 
(k) The marriage licenses for both Geoffrey & David Lamb show that Dan Lamb & 
Elizabeth Starts were their parents & also & Elizabeth Starts was wife #2. 
(1) The death certificate for Dan Lamb shows he died on 9/5/1988 in Houston, TX & 
gives Mary Julia Bledsoe as the surviving spouse, & that he was cremated at the George 
H. Lewis Crematorium located in Houston, TX. 



(m) The AL death certific<tte, unfortunately, shows that Dan Lamb 's 3rd wife, Julia 
Coyle Lamb, died in Birmingham, AL on 3/20/1998, & was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery 
in Union Springs, AL. 
(n) The Progress Bulletin Newspaper published for Pomona, CA Thursday evening May 
12, 1949 links the birth of Geoffrey Garnet Lamb born May 10, 1949 at Pomona Valley 
Community Valley Hospital & weighing 8lbs 2oz to Mr. & Mrs. Dan Lamb. The El Paso 
Times Newspaper published Wednesday 4/22/1953 links David Cabot Lamb to Dan & 
Elizabeth Lamb. 
(o) Dan Lamb's military records, when he was discharged, clearly show that he did not 
want to return to Michigan to be with his family, Dan Lamb satates: "Will make home 
here." Listing his locality preference as "Saq Diego, Calif." & job preference as "Mail 
Clerk 1-18." 
(p) The (9/6) coincidence: (1) my grandmother Martha Strobel was born on 9/6/1891; (2) 
Dan Lamb & my mother were married on 9/6/ 1941; (3) my son Jeffrey Lamb was born 
on 9/6/ 1970 & weighted 9lbs 6oz; (4) Dan Lamb died on 9/5/1988 at 7:37pm for all 
intents & purpose it was 9/6. 
(q) The (1953 to 1956) El Paso, TX phone books show that Dan & Elizabeth Lamb lived 
first at 3315 North Kansas & shortly thereafter at 2401 North Kansas in El Paso & that 
Dan Lamb worked for Layne Bowler as a field engineer. 

(r) It is distinctly possible that Dan lamb saw his 2"d family when he was married to wife 
#3 because Dan lamb lived within (30) minutes of family #2 & he never did anything to 
hide. Besides Dan Lamb was very secretive about what he did. There were certain events 
that happened providing strong evidence indicating that Dan Lamb had contact with 
family #2 while being married to wife ·#3. 

Any question or comments should be directed to me Michael S. Lamb as I take sole 
responsibility for thes report: my phone # is: 301-846-0984; my address is: 227 
Wintergreen Lane in Brunswick, MD.21716; my email address is: 
michigan612003@yahoo.com. 

(i:tiJ~ 
Micqael S. Lamb 
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-rkou ~ -fh, 227 Wintergreen Lane 
Brunswick, Will 21716 

Apri l 6, 2005 Barbara Lamb 
Traverse City, MI 

Barb: 

The Dan Lamb Investigation exists because mother asked me to look into what happened to her husband Dan Lamb. If anyone deserves to know what happened to Dan Lamb my mother does. My Uncle Rene has said mother "endured severe hardships after Dan Lamb left." 

So far the Dan Lamb Investigation has taken sixteen months, & encompasses seven states: Michigan, Florida, Alabama, Texas,. ·ew Mexico, Arizona, California & the state of Washington. That does not include at least (3) states that where I have followed leads, on Dan Lamb but nothing was found. Four months into the investigation I realized it was well past the stage of sending individual documents to those concerned & required a report. The investigation revealed that Daniel Lamb was married three times & fathered fo ur biological sons & had two stepsons. 

The report was issued at this time because if I took anymore time my mother may not be able to understand what would be told & shown to her because of her dementia. Ylo ther 's memory & comprehension of events (50) years ago is j ust fine: however. '.110ther has oroble::~5 1\·ith c;.ir.ent ~\·e::: s 

This investigation will go a long way in answering many questions about the life & time of Dan Lamb & I am VERY CONFIDENT OF THE FINDINGS PRESENTED! However, Barb there is one observation: when Cncle Smoke & Aunt Gertrude retired & went to CA the l 51 three months of 1965 they rented an apartment in Ontario, CA. The apartment was located within (5) minutes of where Dan Lamb's 2nd wife Elizabeth, her father Oscar & Dan's two sons Geoffrey & David lived. Elizabeth' s address from 1960 to 1975 was 4892 San Bernardino, Montc lair, CA. I think it reasonable to say that Uncle Smoke stayed in Ontario , CA for (3) months because he knew that Dan's 2nd wife Elizabeth was nearby. If that is true there is a high probability that Uncle Smoke & Aunt Gertrude saw Elizabeth & the two boys while they were in CA. At that time, Dan Lamb was separated/divorced from Elizabeth. Uncle Smoke may very well have kept this aspect of the CA trip from you. However, I think it safe to say that after driving 3000 miles, to stay in an apartment for (3) months within five minutes of where Elizabeth lived is remarkable. I would be highly unusual to Uncle Smoke to rent an apartment & stay for (3) months in Ontario, CA & not know that Dan 's family was nearby. 
~~.....;~=--..-.. ......... --~ 

To my mother the "Dan Lamb Investigation" is dedicated. Because of the arbitrary cut off date there will be an update as I have not received some ~annal documentation, but there is NO DOUBT with regard to the conclusions. This project is not a character 



assassination I have only presented facts, & people can make their own judgments on the life & times of Dan Lamb. Any questions or comments should be directed to me Michael S. Lamb as I take sole responsibility for this report. My phone# is: 301-846-0984, my email address is: michigan612003@yahoo.com & my address is:227 Wintergreen Lane in Brunswick, rvID 21716. 

Sincerely, 
1 
/; 

'/f&JuiJ?1a.w/J-
Michae1 S. Lamb 





MY MEMOIRS: 

HAZEL "GERTRUDE" RICHARDS 

born Hazel Ge~ude Carlson on May 26, 1907 

daughter of Julia Peterson Carlson and Carl August Carlson 

granddaughter of Gura Forberget Peterson and Ole Grimstad Peterson 

May 12, 2000 

1 



north for many years. 

We purchased the adjoining·lot from Nickersons in .1957. A small cottage was b'uilt, dormitory style with beds and · 
bathroom:facilities; on th.e second lot.so there would·be room for company: · lt was,a •wonderful abode.for: . ,... · 
Barbara's family when they came up with .their:family .• ; T~at hasrsince..t>een replaeed· by Barbara 'and Clinton's 
home. 

~ ~;,..· • ' • ~ .. . · '":"·: • 1t> . .. ·. ' /• !..;;.. ,.. .. ·.:,.') l,,..1 ,.. I 

The m~in cottage was sm~ll ·and n.ot finished inside . .. we enlargedJhe m_ain cottage;· and Elmer .finished the inside 
and insulated it. We enlarged.the cottage further.and·put the.deck on in.1964. That deck-was replaced in 1997. 

During the summer I stayed at the lake all summer, and Elmer drove up each Friday night, returning to Saginaw 
Sunday evening. This was the cottage he had always wanted; and he spent as mucti time as possible there, even 
before he retired. While I was teaching, we drove up each weekend, leaving as soon as Elmer.got home from 
work. . . -· • . , .. :·· .... '.: .. , . · •·. ., - .. 

RETIREMENT 

Elmer had· a coronary in January of 1962. -He returned to work in .the fall, and in 1964 he retired. After a winter of 
travel, we went to Fedhaven near· Lake Wales, Florida, to live the'winter of 1965-66. Fedhaven was a community 
started by Postal Clerks. The rent was only $86 a month rent when rented by the year. There was a social center, 
a post office, an auditorium, a laundromat, and a restaurant at Nalcrest, the carrier's community. We spent our 
summers at Island Lake. We enjoyed being at Fedhaven in .the Winter and Island Lake in the·.summer until 1968 
when Elmer became ill with congestive heart failure and died on October 19, 1968. At that time insurance 
companies did not regulate health care, so when Dr. Hall felt it was in Elmer's best interest to allow him to remain 
in the hospital, the insurance company agreed: he was hospitalized at Munson Hospital from July of 1968 until his 
death in October. 

~My first visit ;o California was with Elmer in early 1965, right after he retired on 12/24/64. We went\o the Lo:-\ 
L~ngeles area and rented an apartment in Ontario for three months. We took trips from there. Gne of ElmersJ 

favorite places was the San Diego Zoo. We visited a friend Elmer, another postal employee. We visited places as 
far north as Oregon. The main road between Oregon and California had been destroyed by storms. We came 
south along the California's coast- the drive south from Los Angeles was beautiful. I remember being very 
impressed by the olive trees. We;took the northern route out and returned via California, New Mexico, Arizona, 
Texas, Louisiana, Mississippi, Alabama, and Florida. We visited Agnes Newstead Crisp in .Tucson, my half­
brother Loren in Dallas, and then went on to Jacksonville, Florida. While in Florida, we visited Fedhaven, a new 
reti rement apartment complex for retired Federal employees, and we made arrangements to return the following 
year. 

Summers were spent at Island Lake. By then the cottage had been enlarged, the deck added, and insulation 
added. We could now stay north until mid-fall and see the ·lovely fall colors. 

• • .. • • • ! .. • ' •• -:. ' . : ': ...... ..~ -~ . ~. .., 
One summer, about 1960, we had six weeks vacation; so we took a trip west. We crossed into Canada at 
International Falls, Minnesota, and went west across Alberta and on to the coast. The road was very rough and in 
poor condition: we found out later that we'd been on the wrong road- it was closed to traffic. We didn't know 
where we had gone wrong. Later we stopped at a restaurant for lunch . . Elmer forgot to turn off the motor and to 
take the car keys out before locking the doors. The spare key was in a pair of jeans locked in the trunk, A man in 
the restaurant helped him get the window open. There were some anxious moments. From that time on, I carried 
a spare key. We went north to Lake Louise, Ban.ff, and across Caoada and· to Seattle. They were ·beautiful places 
to see. We wanted to go to Victoria Island but there wasn't .enough time. ·Elmer remembered how beautiful it was, 
for he was born in Bellingham, Washington, and lived there until he was eight or nine years old. 

BARBARA'S FAMILY 

On April 2, 1955, Barbara and Clinton were married in Saginaw, Michigan. Clinton was a.Second Lieutenant in the 
U.S. Army, and he was sent to Germany three weeks after they were married. Barbara flew to Germany that 

12 
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Eduardo J. Sanchez, M.D., M.P.H. 
Commissioner of Health 

April 9, 2004 

MR MICHAEL S LAMB 
227 WINTERGREEN LN 
BRUNSWICK MD 21716 

P. ~~c~p~ r!t(;.'.~ j!. cf~e~asTM -~ li .::~ 1~ ~-~·.r·. YI 

S= ,,,,# ~'. ··.\i -:# . 

Texas Department of Health 
1100 West 49th Street 

Austin, Texas 78756-3199 
1-888-963-711 I 

Bureau of Vital Statistics 
512-458-7111 

RE: DAN LAMB 
Died 09/05/1988 
Harris County 

Cert. #083909-88 

Ben Delgado 
Chief Operating Officer 

Nick Curry, M.D.,M.P.H. 
Executive Deputy Commissioner 

Req. #P047874 02/06/2004 $9.00 
Dear Customer: 

We have received your application regarding the record identified above. 

Enclosed is a certification of the record as presently on file in our 
office. 

Note: Effective since 1981, all birth/death certificates issued by the 
State of Texas, Bureau of Vital Statistics, are printed on security 
paper, which has a specially designed State Seal engraved into the 
certificate paper, with a rough slightly raised texture to the touch. 
This engraved version of the Texas State Seal is the official "raised" 
Seal issued by our office. 

My phone number and email address are listed below my name if you need any 
further assistance. ~lease do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

./f'IJwj y.> II~ 
Mary Vasquez 
Processing Specialist 
Bureau of Vital Statistics 
Toll Free #: (888) 963-7111 Ext 2529 
Email: Mary.vasquez@tdh.state.tx.us 

http://www.tdh.state.tx.us 
An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer 
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I , Dorothy S. Harshbarger, State Registrar of Health Statistics, certify this is a true and exact copy of the original certificate filed in the Center for Health Statistics, State of Alabama, Department or Public Health, Montgomery, Alabama, and have caused the official seal of the Center for Health Statistics to be af ix d. 2004-402-899-6 

October 15, 2004 
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From: "Tim Coyle" ......... .. 

To: "'michael lamb'" <michigan612003@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Date: Wed, 2 Feb 2005 14:26:19 -0800 

Michael, 
I am so glad you were able to find information a.bout Dan's middle(?) wife and their son's. I hope some of 

the info I gave you helped. I have a few pictures of my mom and Dan that I will send. I also have several reel-to­
reel audio tapes that Dan sent mother back in the early 60's. That was one of the ways they communicated back 
then. I don't know whether you can find the technology to play them, or whether you want to. I have not 
abandoned you, but frankly this is something I don't enjoy doing. Your biological father was a very good person 
to me and mother. Yes, he was one of the strangest people I have known, but there is no doubt that he loved 
mother. It was terribly unusual for mother to accept someone \Yithout knowing everything about them, but she 
did with Dan. They spent over two decades together; the last few years of Dan's life, he waited on her hand and 
foot (even though he was more ill than.she}. After he died, she really was lost, and stayed in a fog most of the 
time. Additionally, as I told you, he was as good of a step-father as a boy could want. I never "loved" him, as I 
had my own father. I did respect him, because he let me set the boundaries of our relationship. If I needed him, 
he was there. If there were situations in which I didn't seek his input, he never once tried to impose himself. 

I know "respecr is a word that you and your family would never associate with Dan--- and I understand 
that. But I did respect him, and I will never get to hear his side of why he left two .wives and four sons. I asked 
myself the other day why hadn't I responded sooner to your requests for information. I realized that it was 
because I had made my peace with my mothers death, and with how she lived her life, and with how she raised 
my brother and I. She had two sons, nearly 20 years apart, and we are both relatively decent, good-hearted 
folks. A doctor and a lawyer. 

Apparently, mother felt she needed my father to help her raise her first child, and Dan to help raise me. It 
worked. \It took two marriages, each over 20 years, but she did pretty well for herself and her brood. If it took 
marrying an alcoholic Irish Catholic doctor, followed by an alcoholic mystery man, then so be it. 

d H § ;JI • I ]SS itZMt But I wanted you to understand my reticence. Not 
that you have said a lot of negative things about Dan .... you've been excellent about keeping your most negative 
feelings out of our cCW1munications. I just wanted you to know that I miss my mom terribly, and this wakes those 
feelings again. 
Tim Coyle 

-----Original Message-----
From: michael lamb [mailto:michigan612003@yahoo.com] 
sent: Wednes~bruary 02, 2005 9:02 AM· 
To: TimCoyle-
Subject: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Tim this is Michael S. Lamb in Maryland. I have solved the Dan Lamb situation, & I now know 
the name of wife #2 · & the children. I am in the process of contacting them as this email is being 
written. What I would like to get from you is some pictures. If you could just send all Dan 
Lamb & Julia photos to me I could look them over, select some that I would make copies of, 
send the whole package back to you. Then you could write a blurb on the pictures I selected. Of 
course, I will.treat~ picitures wi~ the greatest respect & whatever you send to me I~lre~ .· · 
as soori'as possible. I am'g6mg to see my mother (she is in a home in Michigm)·iriear~yApID ' 
2005 & I would like to .have tp.is process completed before then. I will be wrriting a report on 
Dan Lamb & a.in planniiig to send you a copy. My email address . 
is:nrlchigan612003@yahoo.com 

. ·- ·-'< .. \ . 
. · •4-·~.!<;1··· .. ••• ..-.. 
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From: "Tim Coyle" ......... ., 

To: 11'michael lamb"' <michigan612003@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Date: Fri, 25 Feb 2005 16:09:29 -0800 

a a: 7 I I 

3 •••.r-1 . The one thing 1 cannot figure out is from where Dan got his education. Everyone in my family (except Mom) had advanced d~grees after college. Mom just had a four year degree. Dan could sit with the smartest people that I knew, and go toe to toe. He knew engineering well, and I never him stumped when a question came up about anything. He did the LA Times Sunday crossword in a couple of hours, and he did not use a dictionary. I know because I used to try to do it when I was t2 and 13. He received some smart genes from somewhere. I I n:? 5 4 SS I LL truth be told, he was a highly intelligent man. One final note. I sent you a picture of me from 1970. I did this so that you could see what I looked like when I was his stepson, He came to all of my football games, high school and my first year at UCLA. I think my morn dragged him along, but he never bitched about it, and we would talk about the games 
later. While that was about the only involvement in my life, I think he remained aloof out of respect for my Dad, with whom he did not wish to interfere. 
Good luck on your report. 
Tim Coyle 

-----Original Message-----
From: michael lamb [mailto:michigan612003@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2005 9:32 AM 
To: timcoyle@ ' ' ' 
Subject: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Tim, this is Michael S. Lamb in Maryland. I have conclusive proof as to just who Dan Lamb's 
two sons were via wife #2. Recall she is the lady that he just had to have after WW2. I work on 
the report daily & you will receive a copy in April. Could you please send me some pictures of 
your mother & Dan soon you see I am going to see my mother in early April 2005. You see my 
mother has dementia & this may be my one last chance to reach her. Recall she wanted me to 
look into Dan Lamb's life. Yes, doing this report brings up very intense feelings regarding Dan 
Lamb. As I see it my mother was a hero, Dan Lamb's sister my Aunt Ethel & her husband my 
Uncle Ray. My Aunt & Uncle stepped in & made sure we were taken care ofbecause Dan 
Lamb left my mother destitute. I am glad that he was good to you & your mother. It is 
heartwarming to hear that he devoted himself to your mother especially in his later years. I will 
make you one promise that in my report! I will put you & your mother in the best light. ( 

Anyway thanks & please do send some pictures & etc as soon as possible because I will want to 
make copies & give some to my mother. I feel about my mother the way you feel about your 
mother & my Aunt Ethel (Dan Lamb's sister). 

Do You Yahoo!? 
Tired of spam? Yahoo! Mail has the best spam.protection ar~und 
http://mail.yahoo.com 
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From: "Tim Coyle" <1&•1-J ....... __ .. . 

To: "'michael lamb'" <michigan612003@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Date: Wed, 2 Mar 2005 13:21:53 -0800 

Michael, · · 
First, I'm glad you received the materials I sent. I hope they help fill in a few of the missing pieces of the past. As 
a lawyer, one of the subjects of which I have learned to be leery, is memory. People will absolutely swear some 
event happened a certain way, then see a video of the incident and be shocked that it happened differently than 
they remembered. This is true of my memory of Dan and mom's marriage. I would have bet the mortgage that 
they were married in Yuma, Arizona ... but your records show different. It just goes to show. 
As to your questions- My mother divorced my father (the second time) in 1956. Mother and I then moved from 
the house that the four of us lived in (in Birmingham), to an apartment in '56. (My brother was playing football at 
Alabama at that time, and he never did move back home.) The apartment was also in Birmingham. Dan Lamb 
visited her at the apartment on several occasions ... my guess is 4-6 times a year. The way they met. .. at least 
the story I was told~ .. was as I related to you. However, mom had driven down to Treasure Island alone, at least 
a couple of times in the period from 52-56. I do not know on which trip they met. But you do see the picture with 
her handwriting that.says she had know Dan about a year, and that picture was taken in the 56-59 time period. 
As to the trip from Treasure Island to California in the summer of '66, there were three of us in the car ... my 
mom, me and our bird, Spook. (Dan named the bird.) Dan was supposedly living*in a motel in Pico Rivera, CA, 
at that time. When we got to the area, we called Dan, and he came and got us a room. We stayed there about 3-
4 days while he showed mom a couple of houses he had picked out for us in Hacienda Heights. She picked one, 
the movers delivered our furniture, and Mom and I moved in. Within a week, we made the trip to Yuma, and Dan 
moved in with us. 
Let me know if you need more. 
Tim 

-----Original Message-----
From: michael lamb [mailto:michigan612003@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2005 8:27 AM 
To:·timcoyle••••--
Subject: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Hi Tim: I wanted to let you know that I received the package. I want to thank you very much 
for taking the time to send the pictures/tapesfportrait. I will always keep them including the 
portrait. Right now I would estimate that I will mail the report to you on April 6, 200~ about 
midday. That would be the day before I go to see my mother. You will not be disappointed in 

·. the report; in fact it may answer many questions. By the way, w~en you & your mother drove 
from Florida to California in the summer of 1966 did Q3Jlt Lamb make the trip with you or was 
it just' your mother & you. In the note that you sent with the pictures you indicated that Dan & 
Julia were in Birmingham, AL in the 1956 to 1950 time frame could you please elaborate for 
me. Again THANKS EVER SO MUCH! 

rJ. 

Do You.Yahoo!? 
Tire<J of sj>am? Yahoo! Mail nu the best spam protection araund 
~~W~#it.y$oo.com . . 
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From: "Tim Coyle" 411Jq'~im•••--•-"P7• 

To: "'michael lamb'" <michigan612003@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Date: Fri , 4 Mar 2005 14:41:45 -0800 

Michael, 
Unfortunately, I cannot give you a reasonable answer to any of your questions. The best I can do is this: 

(a) I seem to remember being told that we had to go to Yuma, AZ for them to get married, because there 
was no waiting period for marriage in Arizona. As to why the three of us ended up on the CA side of the border, I do not know. I do know ttiat we crossed the Arizona-Calif border, because I remember going through the "plant search" when we came back into California that day. (Mother and I had gone through it a week or so earlier 
when we initially entered CA. I also know we stayed in the CA-AZ border area that night,•--1111111 .... . . 

· F] 7 ·gr. We were also going to San Diego the next day.(Mom and Dan called this trip a 
"honeymoon/vacation" so we could see some of California.) I talked Mom and Dan into staying at the same hotel 
at which the girl's family was to stay, . We went to San D./TJ, ••• 

. Unfortunately, I cannot be sure of the exact reasons that put us there. 
The fact that I remember coming back into California though, shows that we did go into Yuma. The only 
reasoning I can think sf is that Dan thought it would be a good idea for them to marry in AZ, but something came 
up and made them change their plans. 

(b) As for the scene where Dan told David not to contact them anymore, I doubt Dan ever explained 
anything to mom. One thing I may not have gotten across ... the only person in the world that I have ever met that was anywhere close to as stubborn and headstrong as my mother, was Dan Lamb. I know he told her never to contact David again, but he may as well have been talking to the wind. I would bet she contacted him ... or tried. She told me that she was going to send him more money, or did send him more money .. . I cannot remember. 

'. :'.I :2r.rc~ '.2'1 _,,.:. • .. '~= /S=r ·-= -=:':= ~ ·.-:.-· --. . ; ::. _ .. -· .. ---· .. ~ __ ·· ---· · • . _ ... -..: ----- _ .. .;,_. -· two after they moved to Houston. However, Mother said that he continued to do consulting for them on an 
occasional basis . I think I may have told you this, but a day or two before he died, I asked him if he would tell Mom everything about himself. He was in ICU at the time. He got so angry at the question, I had to leave the 
room because I thought he was going to go into cardiac arrest right then. Finally, I told you that as far as I knew, he only had one friend that I met several times over the years. His name was Wade Sellers, and he was married for some time to Mae Sellers. The only address I have for them probably comes from the '70s, it was 400 
Cherokee Street, Canton(?) LA 30114. 

Write if you need more, 
T 

-----Original Message-----
From: michael lamb [mailto:michigan612003@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Friday, March 04, 2005 10:10 AM 
To: timcoyle~•••• 
Subject: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Hi Tim: Several question come to mind about Dan Lamb: (a) Did Dan Lamb ever tell your 
mother why they had to drive 200-250 miles in 110 degree heat to get married & still be in the 
state of CA?; (b) When there was that awful s.cene with Dan Lamb telling his son David that he 
never wanted to see him again & giving him $3500 did Dan ever explain his actions to your 
moth~r?; ( c) Do you know what year it was that D~ ~amb retired from Layne Bowler? ( d) 

http://us.f518.maiLyahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Iµbox&Msgld=8533 _96636_2605_1 7 .. .' 2/25/2005 
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From: "Tim Coyle" ........ - .. 

To: "'michael lamb"' <michigan612003@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Date: Sat, 5 Mar 2005 17:06:01 -0800 

M . 
Most of that makes sense. The only thing that doesn't fpllow is the supposition that Dan was still married to Eliz. 
S. in the summer of '66 If Dan had married E.S in Yuma. I would be surprised for him to return to the marriage 
site to commit bigamy. As a criminal lawyer. I represent a lot of idiots. But D.L., though he may have been many 
things, was no idiot. This raises another question ... where were ES & DL divorced? What were the child support 
terms? I know he wasn't hiding from ES, since we only lived 25 miles from her, and Dan's name was in the 
phone book. And she had to know about his job at Layne Bowler, since he worked for them all through the 60's, 
and the L&B plant and national offices were also close to both Hae. Hgts. and Pamona. The thought has 
occurred to me that he managed both families, but I doubt he was legally married to both women 
simultaneously ... although anything is possible. 
T 

-----Original Message-----
From: michael lamb [mailto:michigan612003@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Saturday, March OS, 2005 7:13 AM 
To: timcoyle•o•·•-• 
Subject: Dan Lamb Investigation , 
Hi Tim: I think I have the answer as to why Yuma. The theory goes that is where Dan Lamb 
married Elizabeth Starts(wife #2). At the time Dan Lamb married Eliz Starts there was no 
waiting period one could walk in & walk out married; however, (20) years had elapsed. I put 
together your email, the correspondence I received from the Yuma County Clerk telling me that 
Dan & .Julia had noi: mai1icd i:hcrc~ Jc: a ~ui1 v crsauon I. ~1ari vv li:~l IDO[her \. -t.) J years ago d.Hcf LJC:u.1 
Lamb visited us. The tjheory goes like this: a. When Dan Lamb was discharged from the 
Marines on 1116/1945 he did not come home right away because Eliz Starts was still in the 
Marines her discharge date· was 12/17/1945; b. After Dan Lamb visited I had a conversation 
with mother in which she said that she begged Dan Lamb to come home after he was 
discharged but there was a delay; c. Dan Lamb comes home to Saginaw to inform mother that 
he wants a divorce the divorce is final on 12/2/1946; Eliz Starts goes home t! o Silver City, NM 
to see her parents Oscar & Emily Starts; d. When the divorce is final Dan goes to Silver City, 
NM to get Eliz & on the way back to CA Dan & Eliz get married in Yuma, AZ. The only 
reason Dan Lamb would think of Yuma is because he had been there before & possibly he 
might have still been married to El;iz in the summer of 1966. After he found out that there 
would be a two day wait he decided to go to Winterhaveu; CA by that time he had gone too far 
he could not turn back. What do you think? 

Do You Yahoo!? 
Tired of spam? Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around 
http:/ /mail.yahoo.com 
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From: "Tim Coyle":-~·· ••illilllilllllil••• 
To: 111michael lamb'" <michigan612003@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Date: Mon, 7 Mar 2005 15:15:08 -0800 

M: . 
Again I can be of no help whatsoever. As I mentioned, pan spent at least one week to ten days a month on the 
road when I lived with him, and apparently continued that for a while after I left. Whether he was really working 
on the road, or just living part time w/ Eliz., I don't know. He could have attended a funeral at any time while he 
was on the road, and he wouldn't have told us. 
As for how David found out about Dan's Los Gatos address, I don't know. I did know, because Mom told me the 
whole story when I visited her (in 1975 I guess). But I have forgotten. 
-----Original Message-----
From: michael lamb [mailto:michigan612003@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2005 7:25 AM 
To: timcoylee91H•·•, .. ••• 
Subject: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Hi Tim; Thanks for the input. So you are a criminal lawyer. I used to be a tech writer, project 
engineer, project manager. As a result I always try to get source documents like death 
certificates then one knows what you are dealing with. It takes longer but it is worth it. I may 
have a line on Dan 's divorce papers from Elizabeth although it will take some time to get them 
(8) weeks. Elizabeth's military records & a bunch of other things. I know that we talked about 
this before but Dan's broher Elmer Lamb died on 10/15/1968 in Traverse City, MI. His sister 
Ethel died on 11/19/1973 in Clearwater, FL. His brother Dick died on May 29,1984 in Bay 
City, MI. Do you have any recollection of Dan going to any funerals? Elmer's would have 
i,appP"PA '"lie.-. .. ,...,. 1 =~~.,...J =- T_:r.,,.~.=>,.....:i".\ P.:.;c;1 .... - :-'\o ··ou ·,·no"'' ~c,"'~ ~., .. :~ c.c 1·,...c.· our ~hat~ ... ~ ·- ......... -~ 1v ....... .,· _ -· ... _________ .. -. .... ~~ ---•;::,••&..'.:>. ~ j .~ vv .... '" ...,, .... , ......... \.4.£,4 · .,.... ,..,w~ 

lived in Saratoga? Thanks · 

Celebrate Yahoo!'s 10th Birthday! 
Yahoo! Netrospective: 100 Moments of the Web 

http://us.f518.nWI.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=~box&Msgld=9699_125383_4049_17 ... 3/8/2005 
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From: ''Tim coyle"4si1r-lil'S••·a1· 111•• 
To: "'michael lamb111 <michigan612003@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Date: Mon, 14 Mar 2005 13:52:23 -0800 

M, 
In response to your question of March 12,'05, about the .timing of Dan's death, my best recollection is that it 
happened fairly suddenly. It was not like he was seriously ill for months and slowly went down hill. Mother called 
and told me Dan had to be hospitalized, and she was very worried that he was going to die. I flew out to 
Houston and stayed a few days. This was the time I asked him to tell the whole story, and he got angry. After a 
couple of more days, I cal']le back to Birmingham, and my cousin, Judee Burke went out to stay with Mom. Dan 
died a few days after that. I believe I did fly back to Houston about a month later, to drive Mom back to Alabama. 
As for Dan recognizing David, it is my guess that Dan had seen David and Geoff r~gularly over the years. but 
not for any length of time. Maybe once or twice a year. I have absolutely no evidence of this, it just seems that 
he must of seen them ..... my God, we only lived 25 minutes away! I don't think he would have kept the two 
families that c'rose, unless it was necessary for a while for some reason. 
I really do wish you could find your half-brothers and discover the impetus behind some of Dan's actions. 
T 

----Original Message---
From: michael lamb [mailto:michigan612003@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2005 7:07 AM 
To: timcoyte••••• 
Subject: Dan Lamb Investigation 

Hi Tim: If I recall what you said about the time David Lamb showed up at Dan Lamb & you 
mother's place in Saratoga, CA correctly you said that Dan Lamb recognized David Lamb upon 
seeing film. ii cnac is crue it would also indicate mat Dan i..amo naa seen David over me years 
since Dan separated from Elizabetli. I believe that Dan Lamb must have separated by 1959 
since Elizabeth has her own place in Pomona & there is no mention of Dan Lamb in the 
obituary for Elizal?eth's mother Emily Starts who also died in 1959. Assuming 1959 is the time 
of separation then David Lamb would have been ( 6) at that time & Dan Lamb would not have 
recognized David at age (22) ifhe had not seen him since he was (6). Thoughts? 

Do You Yahoo!? 
Tired of spam? Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around 
http://mail.yahoo.com 
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54Montclair Residents 
.Gradue1te From . Chaffey 

· Fifty-four Montclair .residents 
will be among the more than 800 
candidate's. for. the. associate de­gree ''honored'. at. ~<>mmencernem 
exerciSe:S for. Chaffey Coll~ge 
thiS Si.nufay. Thi&: year, both bac­
calaureate: and .. commencement 
exerciSes will be .• bf!ld on the 
same .. day. Ba.cca}aureate· starts . 
ac 3:30 in me: afternoon and com­
mencement begins at 5:30 p,m, 

The commencement speaker 
will ~ (JplllJl<t attorney .,hyllis 
il:~;:rfi:;.an address for 0'.:Bir .. ll~ii:ND.'.eniltled ''The 
!ilterior Journey.'• 

Fe:acu:re:ct ····c&affey (acuity 
speak~.:fOr cc>m~eAcement will 
be Myron•:Roberts;·Engllsh. and 
JotirilaliSrii. ·professor.; ·His topic 
will be' !''What's GOin' Off?' 

Valedietorian for the.class .will 
be June':Korianra.. Her topic wW 
be:. '4: P.assNri .co: Peac:e.~· 

. SQphomoi~'.. cfass• President 
Vic.ti .. C~?:waf.: · • w~l, :present the 
graduatJrig·CJass •and•ks sift to the 
c;oJ~ge~:nEt:gt11: •~:~-~nchwitha 
.. Plaque·:. c.om.m·e· mor.atiJlg. Chaffey 
students. who gave their lives in 
the Vietnam war. 

The. a~~pca~ . wil~ be by Dr I 
· · • Stanle)'-::WarbUrtons:;pr.esident of 

,the':college·~. :'.DiplomatL will .IJe 
: ;Co*'~#~~~·~ ~Y.i Hersch.~l: &~.Glenn,. 
chal~.man:Of:the:.aoard·of Tr~s-

.: tees~· :: ':. . . . .. 
••.ca~t~C:f~~-,::f~~:'j,l:h;nl38~· : ·e ·: · · :· :·:: ··· ·: · iM'Montclair ·. L~a~°-?~:1~:~:~cliut.C11. . a•s ·meme·~u:.e·••Tfie:prfce:of Ex• 

cellence:' 
These ceremonies will be fol­

lowed by a reception in the new 
Chaffey College Museum - Gal­
lery ·for the g~~.<iµ~~W& class. 
.::~:c~~~::~~:::res~~· 
·~~~Wakman, Christine 
A-. &ittaglio, Don J. Batten, JC!ri 
Berg, Gil,berc Bohot, Steve J. 
Carr, James V .Cloonan, Thomas 
W. Creel, Jerilyn J. D~itrick; 
Debra J. Derho, Edward F. Fi­
garedo, Cathleen L. Gerwing, 
Marv o. Gerwin~, .\nn '\<I, r.P.c:c:­
ford. Michael G. Grissom and 
Kenneth L. Harrison. 

Ellis L •. Itson Jr .,.)~.i~!tl~::Mte. 
J~.w, .. Fanny M. Jew, ~r:G~ 
~ Marc E, Lehrfelq Jame 
C~T.emmons, Marilyn B. i1nher[, 
Christine E. Luis, Arlene F. 
Marino, Jerome J. Marsh, Jesse · 
V. Martinez, John R •. Mendoza 
and Michael R. Miller.· 

John F, Mitchell, . Ma.ry B. 
Mohr, Robert.E. Morris, Richard 
L.'Morrison, Peggy A.Ogg, Shei­
la M. Paul, Thomas E. Pereida, 
Carlos G, Pina, St~ve o. Proc­
ter, Catherine A. RiebU, Dayid c. Saladino, Daniel E; Saldana 
and Vicki L. Schmidt. 

Joseph W. Schonert, Linda M. 
Selple, Jeffrey L. Shannon, Jer­
ome J. Simpson, David M. S<Xl­
mAn, JOftph P. Sullivan, Jean-

• ette Telders, Arthur E. Thomas, 
Judy T. Toomes, Kathleen s. 
Woblhleter, Thomae E. Wright. 
and Ronnie L. Zimmerman. 

Newspaper 

Montclair Tribune 

Montclair Tribune 

February 23, 2005 
8:18 PM 

Date 

21 June 1973 

08 April 1976 

operas offere 
·The music department of Calif omia Slate Polytechnic 

Unhrerslty, Pomona will present the Cal Poly Opera 
Workshop. Charles Edward Lindsley, director, in two 
Oll~~~t9~~:~~:~~~ffe.~H>rAP~R9. 10. and H. 
:~-iitti!S04tte•mHw Mld=t.fiei!l1iieF will star Mary 

Heyler;. recent fourth place wiMer of the western 
regional Metropolitan Opera audition finals. as Miss 
'!'~d~. • .. ~'? ·~!~ ~.:!:!. ~e ::lSt :.~c!t:c!e:; ~~1:!~~:~ ~~;~~ .. 

··~:1~it.i~~:r..r=~~·: 
The ''TheStooed Guest" I "P.D.Q. Bach"") will feature 

Jane Moore as DoMa Ribalda (a mezzanine-soprano), 
Melanie Chambers as Carmen Ghia (off-coloratura>. 
Richard Shea as Don Octave (bargaill·Counter tenor), 
John'$Utton as the Dog ChoundentenorJ, and Gary Burg 
as· 11: ·commendatoreador Cbasso-blotto > . 

A tot.al of21 singers will panicipate in the production. 
Accompanists will be Daniel Bridston and Claudia 
Kellagg •. Perfonnances will be at 8 p.m. in rehearsal 
studlcUm· of the music building. · 

http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse. dll? gsfn=Geoff rey &gsl n=Lamb&f5=&f 4=&f3=&gskw=& prox= 1 & . . . 2/23/2005 



~~~--1--11-------·-· ___ , __ _ 

t- · 
- Ffrst "o! a proposed ·series--or ;-
B -famUY.---tllghts will be staged. by 1·· 

Church · ot the ~;:gJ.br~_n--.YO\tng , 
- le at 7:30' p. m. Frida~- in thej 

cht,1rc , 815 _ \\'. Orange Grov_e i 
· avenue. - , . · ' 

L ~The event, to which au· ch-urch : 
. mem.ber's and friends.are invited. I 

arid ·m feature . Dick Stcnsgaard as I 
- master o! ceremonies conducting , 

mce game.;. a · Dutch auction. and su- : 
ll~s, pervisiilg the serving o! rt>frC_Sh·· 
llral ments. , 

.-~ . .. ·-- .. ' . 

· ·---~­

-- - - - - -- - -

·------ -------- -

. ... 

... 

. --- --~----- ---- -- -- . ---- - - -- --
- - . .. 
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·-
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The Vitalsearch Company - Search Results Page 1 of 2 
.( 

Showing records 810 - 840 (15188023 total, 3373 in query) 
SOL-query: 
SELECT 
Last_ Name, First_ Name, Middle_ Name, Name_ Suffix, Birth_ Year, Birth_ Mon th, Birth_ Day, Birth_ County ,Sex, Mothers 
from txbirths_exp where 1 and Last_Name like "Lamb" LIMIT 810, 30 

Last_ Name First_N ame Middle_Name Name_Suffix Birth_ Year Birth_Month Birth_Day Birth_County : 

... ' LAMB DAVID CABOT 1953 4 21 EL PASO 
LAMB MELVA 1953 4 14 JIM WELLS 
LAMB SUSAN JANET 1953 5 15 DALLAS 
LAMB ALAN PAUL 1953 5 9 DALLAS 

LAMB DONNIE NEAL 1953 5 13 DEAF 
SMITH 

LAMB JULIANNE MARIE 1953 5 EL PASO 
LAMB DEBORAH RAE 1953 5 16 HARRIS 
LAMB ROBERT CHARLS 1953 4 19 TITUS 
LAMB STEPHEN 1953 6 25 BEXAR 
LAMB JACK WAYNE 1953 6 11 GRAYSON 
LAMB BRENDA JO 1953 6 7 HARDEMAN 
LAMB LINDA MAXINE 1953 5 30 HARRIS 
LAMB LINDA MAE 1953 6 27 TARRANT 
LAMB V ICTOR BRYAN 1953 7 30 GRAYSON 
LAMB CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL 1953 7 22 HARRIS 
LAMB RICKEY PAT 1953 7 7 HOWARD 

LAMB DANNY LAMARE 1953 7 25 PALO 
PINTO 

LAMB RICARDO G 1953 6 27 SAN 
PATRICIO 

LAMB WILLIAM KEMP 1953 8 6 DALLAS 
LAMB CYNTHIA ANN 1953 8 27 HARRIS 
LAMB MERLE ARLENE 1953 8 17 LIBERTY 
LAMB GERALD WAYN E 1953 8 17 LIBERTY 
LAMB RONALD GENE JR 1953 8 20 WALKER 
LAMB RONALD KEITH 1953 10 14 ANDERSON 
LAMB MATTHEW WINDFORD JR 1953 . 9 21 HARRISON 
LAMB DOAK OTTO 1953 10 12 VAN ZANDT 
LAMB OSCAR LEE 1953 10 25 WALLER 
LAMB SUSAN MELINDA 1953 11 5 GRAYSON 
LAMB WENDELL JAMES 1953 11 7 NAVARRO 
LAMB DEBORAH KAY 1953 11 18 NOLAN 

<< Begin < Previous Next> End» 

(end of page) 

http://www.vitalsearch-ca.com/php/sql-a.php3?server=l &db=vitalsearchca&table=txbirths... 3/31/2005 



./ 

March 11, 2005 

Michael Lamb 
227 Wintergreen Lane 
Brunswick, MD 21716-1851 

RE: Veteran's Name: LAMB, ELIZABETH 
SSN/SN: 521149920 
Request Number: 1-285401901 

Dear Requester: 

Thank you for contacting the National Personnel Records Center. We are responding to your 
request for separation/discharge papers by attaching one of the following documents: Undeleted 
separation document (DD Form 214, Report of Separation, was not used until January 1, 1950) 
or NA Form 13038, Certification of Military Service, (in cases where there was no separation 
document in file). Information shown on the NA Form 13038 has been extracted from records 
on file at the Center. A seal has been affixed to the enclosed documents to attest to their 
authenticity. The documents provided may be used to apply for benefits. 

If you have questions or comments regarding this response, you may contact us at 314-801-0800 
or by mail at the address shown in the letterhead above. If you contact us, please reference the 
Request Number listed above. If you are a veteran, or a deceased veteran's next of kin, please 
consider submitting your future requests online by visiting us at http://vetrecs.archives.gov. 

Sincerely, 

~$~ 
Archives Technician 
Core 3, Team D 

Enclosure( s) 

National Archives and Records Administration 
http://www.nara.gov/regional/stlouls.html 



U.S. MARINE CORPS REPORT OF BEPARATIOh 

NAVMC 78-PD. 

I. LAST NAME 

STARTS 

«·" . 
FIRST NAME 

Elisabeth 
!S. PERMANENT ADDRESS FOR MAILING PURPOSES 

P.O. Bax 224, Bnrbank. Can f. 

~ -•. ·--·o .. -
MIDDLE NAMES 2. RANK S. PAY GRADE 4. SERIAL NUMBER 

Ethel TSgt . 2 758812 

u~E~ARIRl~0 12. Ho. o' 011r. Ph:{taili'J.P'f{fa., Unk., 
X None pa 

6. RACE' 7. SEX ,_e_._c_1_T_:z,....E_N __ I 9. DATE OF BIRTH 

YES I NO 

W F X 2DilS 

RECORD OF MARINE CORPS SERVICE 
SELECTIVE 114. REGISfEUD 

SERVICE ~ YES I NO 
DATA 

1!5. ADDRESS AT TIME OF ENTRY INTO SERVICE 16. SEL. SER. BO. NO. 17. COUNTY 6 STATE ·- ·-
20. DATE OF ENTRY 21. COMPONENT 

REG. ih: ~rt) 
2:~NSION CLAIM 1____!!!_1-~--I 23. PLACE OF SEPARATION FROM ACTIVE SEJ<VICE 

FILED 

24. DATE OF S[PARATION 25. URG. AT Sll'AU1'10H 

26. TYPE OF DISCHARGE CERT. ·-Honorfilil·e 
28. MILITARY SPECIALTIES 

29. SER CE HOOLS ATTEN ED COURSES WEEKS 

30. PRINCIPAL MILITARY DUTY 

31. CIVILIAN OCCUPATION lTITLC) D.O.T. NUMBER NO. YRS, LAST EMPLOYED 

Stenographer 3 11/12 Ju14.3 
JOB SUMMARY 

Took dictation (80) and typed ( 50) letters & forms., kept check of ·till pilots., kept 
their records to see that all CAA & company quel.itications remained current., 
0s~s'l~Jt% ... R~~apr,.~'1l.!t1 set up n.l~h. NUMBER Nv. YRS. LAST EMPLOYED 

Ceab'ier , 
33. lo.AST EMPLOYER BEFORE ENTRY INTO SERVICE DATE LEFT 

Trensaonti nental Br Wes+;8rn A 1 r, Inc, , Burbe.nkjj Ca1 ·1 f • .111143 

40. PREFERENCE FOR l•DDITIONAL TRAINING 

P.robabl.JE later 
41. JOB PRE ERENCE • 

I certify that all information on ·this form pertaininq to the 
Naval Service of the above .named individual is in accord· 
ance with the records of the U. S. Marine Corps and that 
a copy of this form hao been delivered to him in person. 

TO: imADQUAR'l'EBS MABlHI COBPS 
Wcmblnqtaa IL D. C. 

PREFERENCES 

REASON 

E~r1enoe & IiiteZ?ttst 
REASON 

Augjg 

I 
34. JOI AID OUIRID 

YES I NO x 

CODE COLUMN 



., Ancestry.com - U.S. Veterans Cemeteries, ca.1800-2004 ./ Page 1 of 2 

~ - . 11 hom• ., getting star ted 

Anceftry plus 
Powered by Ancestry.com, The No. 1 Source for Family History Online 

U.S. Veterans Cemeteries, ca .1800-2004 
has 12 matches for: 
Elizabeth Lamb in New Mexico 

« List of Matches 

Personal Information 

Name: Elizabeth S Lamb 
Birth Date: 2 Aug 1918 

Death Date: 8 Jan 1998 
Veteran Service Start Date : 16 Jun 1943 

Veteran Service End Date: 17 Dec 1945 
Rank: TECH SGT 

Branch: US Marine Corps 
· Last known address: P.O. Box 6342 5200 Fred Wilson Street Fort Bliss , TX 77906 

Interment Date: 13 Jan 1998 
Cemetery : Ft. Bliss National Cemetery 
Buried At: Section 0 1 Site 427 

Cemetery URL: http://www.cem .va.qov/ nchp/ftbliss.htm 

Refine our search of the U.S. Veterans Cemeteries, ca.1800-2004 l 
Your sea rch will only show ecords that match all of these fields: 

jElizabeth .,, / !Lamb ~ ~- ~ 

First Name · .,. Last Name 

.,.. Show Advanced Search Options 

Description: 

!Exact iJ 
Spelling 

« Previous Match 

What to do nex 

« Previous Match 

This database is a compilation of burial records from a variety of sources and cemeteries . These recorc information on the burials of U.S. veterans and their dependents who were buried in the v arious Veter. (VA) National Cemeteries, state veterans cemeteries, or other military cemeteries. Because the inform regarding the burials is compiled from multiple sources, the amount of information prov ided for each b vary . Some of the information you may find in this database includes : name of deceased, birth date, d interment date, buria l location/site, cemetery name, URL of cemetery web page, cemetery address, re veteran, veteran service dates, mi litary rank, and military branch. 

Cemetery records can be great sources for genealogists. Often they are the only records available prO\ and death information. In addition, cemetery records often provide information on family relationships Information taken from this database may be used to supplement or verify information already known locate the grave of a friend, relative, or ancestor, or to provide you with information that may lead yOL records. For example, if you did not know your ancestor's rank and branch of service or service dates, now know when and which military records to begin searching in. o·r, if you did not know your ancesto date, you may now know when to look for a birth certificate or record. 
Source Information: 

http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?indi v= 1 &db=vacemeteries&gsfn=Elizabeth&gsl... 2119/2005 
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. F wJ'llte-ir1lJ H1omm,eo .. 
> .• r.r.i.. i.r.i 01\.J.r l..Atd•v· 

' ~m·ed Ca t.b o l 1 c 
1La!Sli wn.l l .be mt 
i.n the c:b urcb .. 
~~ ou.n t C.arm1e I 

'Ol"S i.n,c l utd1e h i.s 
h i.s so1n., H ecto•r 
u.ght.ers, Est.ela 
Trillo; 14 gran·d­
t-grandc hi l dre n; 
n-eat-grandchil­
eceded in death 
Maria de Jesus 

na Gamero. He 
~ University of 
30 Athletic De­
ed--in-El--Puo 36. 

Ible, . 91, of El 
.rday (Jan. 10, 
~ervice will be at 
y in Coronado 
1. Survivors in-
3tattie; his son, 
! Jr.; his daugh­
>tt; four grand­
great·-grandchil­
n air-reduction 
ltive. Arrange­
ifartin · ·Fqneral 

Ill C1 ,., II. 
"'.,. ,..1 ... 9. 
rill ai. fram 2 te 

' 

:•• fl fft~. 411. ,d~ Ill :~u 
b.tttt S•lf.1i~,t~·:1 ,,.1,.1tft. ~·ii• .. t.+ffff I. 
't "':1nt~;a1!~t: n 1il ~·.iJ. ~ht !\Mm't ·4 ;~.:· . ., ;o. ;n, 
~:~·:' -.t:r. l'l.-11~;.i.1. F~.tunl1ttr~: H•\•mct­
lfluJ>1m1~a1rr.~Ji\. ·; 'NI ·:1~;~. .~~- •1t ~ if'· .:r.f .• 
F ·-M1mot1r'i~ 1'4~•• .,., u~~: · b. tttt ~ ~ .• :a. 
Th1·..l1rtdaar~· :1m Sit. .,J..:,1~1m t;lhtt Bltplt~!tt(t 
Cti:t;hilo•lJtc C~hl1:.air"t::h:. &mru1.l w1.Li 0-
i.rn ~1tle1 if''r.l ~4lt!nmu:11nta:l P'i1r~ Ct!'m· 
f'tit?in·. Siu.nTf'Oll"! l.lnld·tatdtt!> btt!-Jr rru\AJ.tj<· 
b'al.Iltd.. ~!M.lti:: heir sotr.l.. Chi.ntSlto­
Jtl,e1?' R.m.r.r.urez:: two bro1thte!rs:: ai.ntd 
five sist.en.. Shle w-m.s a boimnemma.k­
e:r anid a l iiel·o1n1g El · P·m.so res.1-
den i. 

flzab ali·I S. Lamb, 79., of El 
Pa.so died Thur·s.day (Jan. 8. 
1998). Services were held already. 
Burial was at Fort Bliss National 
Cemetery. Survivors include her 
son8, Geoffrey G. Lamb and Da­
id C. Lamb. She was a retired 

·-teacher and a U.S. Marine Corps 
veteran. She was a longtime El 
Paso resident. Arrangements are 
by San Jose Funeral _Home. 

-.. !L. fMall:• .. 11.. @t· 1r: 
C ~t":4 ~tttd. lftt~1•?r hJiaun. t~. 
ld1ttt.imu.~r.a~: .ttf!M'tt'fct . 111'4t111. !bttit 
.a •• :n. n iaiitt• ·,, am Hu.:uruoir: ~ ~ . l 101nrn11n:w1m.1 t·~· C!lb.£~l. l •~: 
~.mtt1s1hi•w1·r1et ~:w.r~hai u• .p~1; 
~1u1rn 'f'Olf'j um1,J1wttline bl« hiwu 
&D1beirt:: ·hl1~ir :&0>m.. D1snit1d ~J 
b1eJT d.ua uig~b.c:er. Ca.rol Slbo'W·,,;, 
te:r. fro 1u.r gr11.r.i1d1c:bjJ1dnllll~ autntc: 
grea 1t-irai.n1diciu.lid:r191r.i.. Sb1e ~ 
tired fro,m Ga.rde:n G·ro\v't! l 
Schoo 1 Dis:tri c't in Ca.l.iiomi 
m1ore than 20 years ot stt 
She lived in Hol?izo.n Cit 
years. Arrangem·e·nts a.re b) 
tii:i Funeral Home-G·eorge I 

Eeodora IYlonls, 93, 
Paso died Saturday (Ja1 
1998). · Visitation will be 
11:30 a.m. to noon today 
Judes Church where the 
will be at ndon. Burial will 
Memory Gardens of the " ·PetrOnllo ~-' 72, of El Cemetery. Survivors incluc · Paso died- MondayT.f an. 12, 1998). daughter, Mary Elizabeth F 

Visitation will be from 2 to 9 p.m. two sisters; ·13 grantichildre~ 
today in Hillcrest Funeral Hom~, 20 great-grandchildr~n. Sh 
with prayer service at 6 p.m: Fu- a· homemaker and a longfi 

· neral will be .at l~ -a.m. Thurs- .. ~aso resident. Arrangemen 
day in the funeral heme. Burial by La Paz Funeral Home. 
will be in Evergreen East Ceme-

- tery. Survtvors mclUde hiii w1fi-...... e---. ,--------'!II•~-----: -
Isabel L.; his eona, Jose Isaac Le- Marta Ela• Pttato, 78, 
ch'Pt ~ lAch~ Ruben Le- Puo. di,d ~y. .(Jan. 1 ti chia. J.. Lecla.,a and Lw. Viaitat.ion will be from 2 to 
~ hia 41~a. Aman nnir.day in HUlcreat h 9• I •••• l..ortr•a .JqJM Kol- ikwJ I .. ~ pra,_ WWD 



./ 
National Personnel Records Center 

April 9, 2004 

Michael Lamb 
227 Wintergreen Lane 
Brunswick, MD 21716 

Military Personnel Records, 9700 Page Avenue St. Louis, Missouri 63132-5100 

RE: Veteran's Name: LAMB DANIEL 
SSN/SN: 367054134 
Request Num~er: 1-88149001 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Thank you for contacting the National Personnel Records Center. We are pleased to respond to 
your request for Separation Documents and Perso111J.el Records by providing the enclosed 
document(s). 

Separation documents may include the following information: the type and character of 
discharge, authority and narrative reason for separation, reenlistment eligibility code, and 
separation program designator/number. If you require a copy of the separation document that 
does not contain this information, a "deleted'' copy must be requested from this Center. A seal 
has been affixed to the separation document to attest to its authenticity. 

The Privacy Act of 1974 does not pe1mit the release of a social security number or other personal 
information to the public without the authorization of the veteran concerned. Therefore, if 
applicable, personal data pertaining to other individuals have been deleted from the enclosed 
documents. 

If you have questions or comments regarding this response, you may contact us at 314-801-0800 
or by mail at the address shown in the letterhead above. If you contact us, please reference the 
Request Number listed above. If you are a veteran, or a deceased veteran's next of kin, please 
consider submitting your future requests online by visiting us at http://vetrecs.archives.gov. 

Archives Technician ( 4B) 

Enclosure(s) 

National Archives and Records Administration 
http://www.nara.gov/regional/stlouis.htrnl 



- M'M!IIQiW"'Jib 5777 

· .. ~ .. -. . . !"! ,. . . . . . . : ... . . ~ -. ---....-_:.--. -.-·-. - .... -·..-·-·· -· .. --·---···-. - -·--·-· ·- ---· .;.__ __ .:_ ___ .:..:..._ __ ._. --·---- -

'O. S. MJUlIME COBPS llEPOBT OF SEPABA-p . 

HA vMC 78-PJ>, 
~ .. 

Soc. s ... Bo.---
I. LAST 'NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAMES 

Daniel (lone) 
B. PERMANENT ADDRESS FOR MAILING f"URPOSES 

903 '1lompson Ave •• Saginaw. Mich, 
10. ADDRESS FROM WHICH PERSON WILL SEEK EMPLOYMENT 

... ~ 

:t. RANK S. PAY GRADE .&. SERIAL NUMBER 

Sgt 4 851129 
.,/ e. RWACEI 7. sJdEX 1..;e::.:·..::C:.:.IT.;..;:l~ZE;:.;N,;__1 e. DA.Tl! OI" DIRTH 

YU I NO x 24liov16 
11. MARRIED 

XE& I NO 

llECORD OF MAllINE CORPS SERVICE 
SELECTIVE I"· ucu'STEHD I us. ADDRESS AT TIME OF ENTRY INTO SERVICE . 
SERVICE"~ YES I NO ~'.1 J:{ __ 

DATA x 8102 ~a.rd St • , Saginaw PU ch, 
ao. DATE 01" ENTRY 21. ctlMPONENT 

ftEG •• ·11Ttb' 
an. Dll. AT llf'.&l.&TIOI 

.•• c.~ 

CODE COJ..UJiUI 

,lllt.~Ci...2 

26. MILITARY SPECIALTIES 

Radar Operator. SSN 514. Stock C1erk. SSN 835. R"n1n 
29. SERVICE SCHOOLS ATTENDED I - COURSES 

NAT'l'C• Jacksonville; Fla~ 
NATTC, JacksonVille 1 Fla. 

Radioman 
Radar Operator 

· DAYa 

I ~··· i--------t 

~---------------------------------'------------------------~ ~-.. PRINCIPAL MILITARY DUTY 

Airborne I.ad.er Oneretnr, ssw fiJ 4 
EMPLOYMENT AND NON.SERVICE EDUCATIONAL J>ATA 

31. CIVILIAN OCCUPATION (TITLE) D.O.T, NUMBER NO, YR&, LAST EMPL.OYE.D 

Hail Clerk zxrlJi 5 , 
JOD &UM MARY 

Worked. iJl u.s. Poat Office • Receivei, sortet ani 41.apa.tcaed. •ll. 

32.. aECONDARY OCCUPATION (TITl.E) · 

§al11-n 
as. LABT EMPLOYER DltP'ORE ENTRY INTO •ERVICE 

V.S. Poat Dttiae, Sac'aex, 
S!S. EDUCATION IN YEARS 

COLLEGE -

D.O.T. NUMalCR NO, YftS, 

,_.~ , 

I 

H~A.JOR COURSED 

DEGREE - -
" DA.Tll L&n 

LA.ST llMPL.OYllD 

j.--n 

37. ~RADE COURSES 36. COURSES OF OREA.TEST IHTERUT H, LA.ST SCHOOL A.TTENClED 

·~ud.aaJ. Aaal.7•1• ll&UL. 
Pa7colo17 
Cbntet!T 

PBEFEBENCES 
"0· PREFERENCE FOR ADDITIONAL TRAINING 

41 • .IOD PREFERNCE 

•11 OJ.erk 1-11 
42.. LOCALITY PREFERENCE 

a-. 1'4-- AR .. ·~ - . -
I certify that all information on this fom :pertaininQ to the 
Naval Service of the above named individual 1s in accord· 
ance with the records o1 the U. S. Marine Corps and that 
a copy cf this form haa been delivered to hJm in person. 

TO: BEADQUAllTF.BS MABIHE COBPS 
at-'-'-......_ Air .. -

REASON 

v .... , _..__ '"'--- .... __ _ 

; . .. :.··: 

-r~t " . ·. 

...... ·:. 

fJi-

l 
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SERVICE RECORD 
OF 

,N'ame ...... ! .. £~1-..Qd~'.L:-:-~----~-~d:.:-j __ .. . .. 
Cit i;; ens hip .. --~-·- .. ~ .... • ..................................................................... .................... _ ..... .. 
Date of birth ......... ~~d_q_y:_~--:& .. ~ .. <~----- ---· - i i.9..1.{ 
Place oi birth ............. s_llt5ud..6? .. ~ .. .H.L4L'Ct(_<1[~.,A[ 
Legal residence .. £L£ .. ± .. ...... b!~ .. W6!££2 ...... ~Lr. ........ .. ...... .. 
-------------------~fi~_t.d..19 .. ~ .. IY.lc~dLk. .. /!11 .. ! .. ........... ~ .. 
Name, relationship, and address of person to be 
notified in case of emergency ...... L~E'-:1 ............................. .. 
.... 5°&A?./.E/ .. 5fL~d~~?_ __ /t9:M .. t! ................................ ...... .. .. 
.. b6-:£. .. ffey_..;~_£,Q_sz._ __ 54_~12(A.~ .. .A1-l'.c; ffi 6.-:f!r.!.. ..... . 
.11.ccepted for enlistment at .. 2°1?..tkfL{ .. "2.!'..{j_t':U~r?:t .. ~ .. -1!#.. 
Enlisted as ....... ~ .. ........ .... ... .......... ......................... .. .... .......... ...... .. .. ........... . 
.11.t ...... QH..S ...... D .. ~ttoi~.Mieh_ __ : ____________________________________ _ 

A.ER .2 7 ia~~ 19 t { .... ......................... years . .......... .. . .. .. .. .. VH~--- i • . .. ..... , 0 serve during minority. 
Foreign shore service last enlistm ent (months) : ................ .. 
From ........ .. ....... ........... .......... ........ .......... ....... to ................. ...................................... .. 
Sea sen:ice last enlistment (months) : .................... . ........ ~~ - --- . 

______ _ii~----------------- ----~------· -- · (SIGCUTURE CF RECRUIT IN FULL) 

Identification tag issued · ---,-::N--9-~---· 19 __ i11-%<7- 1 ·\ ·u··1x J.J v J 01 - ~ . 

H 0 010 RAB L.E. SE RV l C E 
BUT-!ON RECEIVED AT 

~•A("<;." . ?cr~G. ~lfAIR',"oiEST 
MCAO. MI RAMAR. SAN Dl£GO. ~. 1945 
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PROFESSIONAL AND CONDUC'l' R ECORD OF ___ ~_d/!2..b; ___ L)L'?_dt_~k---~<Y.~..J____ __ __ _____ _ ________ ----- "' 
'rho rollowlug shnll bo executed nnd signed scm innnn olly nud w honovor tho 111nr i110 Is trnns lorrcd, rotl rcd , <l isch nrgod, deserts, or dies, o r tho book Is clo~11;i)or1dischnrgo; nlso (without maI~ ...__. , ., ho Joins, surre nders, nr 

Is npprchenclc.I. (0, llnd; I , l ud iflcrcut ; 2, Fnir; 3, Good; 3.8< Very Good; 4.3 Lu 6, l'xcellonl.) Somln1111 11nl urnrklugs nud murkings " For J) ischnrgo" shnll·bo culorcd lu red ink . l'l fiITTTrY .l!.u1cicucy lucludcs a ll matters 
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STA'l'ION O R Vlr88EJ, 

Jo1N r.u, Sunn., 
Arr ., ' l' llA NSr . , 
St:>ll ·AN., Fo 11 

D is. , F1NA1. M., 
lJESt: HTKU, 

DIEU, H g TIHRfl, 
D ISCll A l(ta;u, 
'J'UANSr . TO 

ll £s•:11vt: 

DA 'l'E RA NK "' u 
:r. 
!!! 
0 

"' "' 0 

.. ... 
'" ;;: 
"' 0 
en 

1 -~~~~:! _!;?_~:.1:~!~-'--~-j-~~: __ L N:u_y _e_/;;jf( __ ---~~~--~--? _ _! ~_1}_ ____ ----~---- . __ ----·- __ __ -----· ------ ____ _ 

2 __ '.ti;!:, __ -~;-~_i_·i~·LtLhi~~-!_t. ___ .'I:r:_~y:,5U~ - - -~tJL: __ .L_; __ :~ .-. -·---· _ :'.~~·- ---- . --· -- -- -- ----- ------· -----
3 _______ @_:~UhRan _________ ---- -~°[QJ_~?-~d- __ .MAX._'.l _____ 1-~_1 ~i ____ :.~~Y":r_,,_ _____ ____________ _________________ _ 

l ~ ,. / ,,,,.,. s-
'1 ---.\~8:i;J~~l~~~~- ------ -jo-!~~~-r- · JJ~LJdl19f~il . - ~;~;-:~~:·:·;~-- --~-- }~~- }~_}_ --~--- ------ -----
~ ---~~~~~~;~~·;~!:~~~:::;;---- ---- - ---TiimS: ___ -3-0--J ----------- ___ , --- p-,-i-;~t~----
" --·-·--'" · -"""Jllcau,-CaUL----------- - --- ------ ---------- - -- __________ U_l _ 1 Y4 , I - -- ------ ·----

Trr.g ~q. 9 M40. JOINED /l.llG 4 ' 4S h~ 
7 - --1t.f}t1:tif."'!t°;"'l'iX1T-------------- -- ----------·------- · ---- ------:-·----· ---------- - -- -- ·---------

. .. . .. Th .•. 1'\iC. ' " '· l : (; 
8 __ _r~tnl ff-\l\i : 1f""t•·Ml\: - - ----- - - ----- --- __________ : ___ --- --------- ---- ------- -·- ... - - - ---~1!-~-~---. 

, • • I ' .• ; D . 1•J •I : 
U ___ J.' .".;..~·-:r. •• _la~ . • t!P..: ------- ------ .. ~ :.·.•_:~~- -------- - - ~ - ~ -- -···· . --- ---- -····- · - ~-·-- _': .. '._! ____ . • 

. '-in i , . , ,, ·' : . . . .. . ~I . i : i::J4.3 _ .. ·· " r 
10 - ---- ----- --- --------- - - ----------- -- --- -- ----·---- --- --- - -- - -~---- --- ------ ---· · --· 

l6-vM7 i·~;,, 1l:..: l1. Ju1i. . (Id , 

S IOJ'!A' l ' URE OF C OMMA N D JNG OI• F IC EH 

2dL 

L~~4!Zr.z; __ ~--~~- - ---- ----- ---- - - - - - - - ~ ·-·:'.·~ : __ ~ : __ _ 

-'f,-(1"~..._=----·- - - - -- ---- --- - - -- ---- -- ---~-~2!; J__v_~ r.1 . 



;: c2> BIRTHPLACE oF MARIN~lilNA w Mic u. rt?~. ~~N'L- :YEARS 
~ (01vs CITY AND 8TATS OP u ••• OR NAMI OP FOREIGN COUNTRY) 

::> 
0 

..... .. ., .. 

.. 
ID 

lumbtr GRAD· 
of UATED 

Yeir1 YES NO 

NAME AND LOCATIONS 
OF INSTITUTIONS 

ATTENDED 

MAJOR SUBJECT 
OR 

SPECIALIZATION 

DEGREE 
AND DATE 
RECEIVED 

(CHECK APPROPRIATE SPACES) 5.....:SPEAKS. R-READS W-WRITES 

OTHER LANGUAGES R 

(13)·® 

SPANISH FRENCH GERMAN 

~------+-~'-R_>~~~-~~-,-~~~-·~~-,~~~-~~~~+~~-~~~oe~~=~~~~dT·~\~~·©AmruDen~s 
S R W S R W 9 R W 9 R W 9 R W GRADE ~ SCORE • 

'f ~" FAIRLY WELL 

2 t FLUENTLY s R 

J ~ (R) 

(10)·© NAVAL DISTRICT OF 

aocc:s IM 211 I 6G INDUCTION 

w s R W S R W S R W S R w 

19 •@ TRADE TEST RATINGS 

·'·- ..... -c 
~Q~ Cl 0 

·' 
"O 

lt .. ·~ ... :II 
0 

\· i .... () .... ~ 

-, ~·· 

oJo.J 

.. 
" 0 

'"' v . (11)·@ SPORTS IN WHICH 
QUALIFIED 

EXCEL LS 
r,:;;:-:-i r;;:-;n,. t r:;:;--, SPEC. SER. No. SCORE .~···.: .'. 'l 

TRACK ~ BASKET BALL.~ BO'(ING , ~- .......... 
"'1 ·~ 

~B~U~ ~"·.~u ~.·W~~NG~.~-------~---~~-----~----~-----~-----~I~ ~'. 
L..::::..!J ~ L::..:_J 

£ c • ·~··~ .. 
. · · ··~~·· .. '-'····~r::-.::1 SWIM~. z ~ --- []J . . . . 

.. ·, . 
... ·,.. ... · 

: . · ... .. 

... 
·····.: 

'• 

K~~~~UM ~M~~·~ HN~~ ~~HU ~~·~·------~----~-----~-----~----~~-----~!~~ \ ~ 

l~~~~;::~:::::;:;:=;:~~~~~~~~~~~~=:::-~~~~~~~~~:============11=~:z:d'~4~4~\~~~.~-~~~~~=·~'~·;~1·~~~··~i~~~~~.:::J=::::!~====~t~·=:~.~·~~==:!::::::===========1l~ a N1~ · .. 
(12)·© TALENT FOR FURNISHING PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT > 

. · BASS 
MUSICAL INSTRUMENT [;:] . DIGm L~O CLtJ•THEATRICAL g 

""" 'E 'IL . 

HY»A 9N3.L 

:f9 I 0 ' t 

0 ~) 0 0 

SN 

I. .:fS 0 

(.) J ... , u 
.:19 0 

I 
~ ! 
(J t : u -

.. • . .,·;,.::-~':)))·>. 
. ·· , ... 

zz 

.. 
t..J 

MOtl dO.L 

4 L 

':J 
l. , .. ·. 
G> 

•.:.:.· 

a 
a 
Q 
z 
I: 
z 
:4 

.. o- ,.. ... , ·.~. 
~ . . . 

. ·:·f··. 
. ... 

0 
. ~·-· 

• • •• ••• •.•• ,t :. . ·: ... ~ : ··~ .... . ;· 

: • .. 



. - ·-BASIC TRAINING RECORD 0 F ---------------------------------------------------------------------------··---·----·-----·-- -----
'l'o oo used tor all privates, privates first·clnss, llchJ musicians, corporals, scrgenuts, stnlT sergeants, platoon sergeants, technical sergeants, gunnery sergeants, nod llrst sergeanl.s. Entry will tJo mnJu Juno 30 nuJ Oc<;c111bcr 31 

or each year eod upon transfer or enlisted mnu or commnuding 01llcer nncl on closi ng servlcc·rcco•d book for discharge. Au "S" will bo placed lu the column or each subject sntlsfactorily completed during the 1>er i0ol 
covered opposite tho slguaturo or tho commanding officer. Similnrly, 11 "U" will ho placed in tho column or cneh subject In which lnstructloo hns bceo given but not sntisltictorlly absorbed. Normally, all cour><!:> 
prescribed ror each rank will ho coverccl each cnleudnr ycnr. 

A n c D E F G II h'. I. 111 N 0 p Q n s 'I' u v w x y z AA DD cc DO EE 
------------------- - -------------- ---- - - -- - - ---- -- ------ - - - -'O 

" " C) 1i! 6 v .. ;:; ., 
i e; "' ,,; C) 

" 
., 

"' 0 0 .2 ,g :l 8~ ~ ~ " ~ " "" ~ " 'tl C> " !:: ti c. c. ., "" " ] ~ 
.0 'O a " ., 

~ ~ " " "» h £., 'E ~ ii:~ 
., p, ri p, 

" " ~ 
·c:; M 'O ::i ·c:; E>. s .. 

" ·5 t.D "' " 
., '§ w" 

.E~ 
., C> 'E 'O ·3 .. 

..s '2 'O 'O .a "" ~~ "''O Dato lnlt iab 'O 

f ii to 'O g":a !'.I 
';:J. 

" 
'O 

-~ 
·;::~ ::; " :a -~ § of com manding ulJle<:r ..S:a 'O "ci ., 0 " s "" 'Ow 

M Cl 

~ :3 ~a 
., " " " .0 8 ti a.., 5:.,, El, a» sa ~ ·~ ';ijw Ci] "" 

.... 
t' 'O <i .. "' "' ~ 

., 112 .s ~ 'O" 'O" ~a 'E ~ ""' ::i .. 'O C' ., ., a.., ti, "'O 
tJ) 

i;l a; 'O 

"" .9 9§ .. ... C' <>o M ~o. -8 Slri' 'O 0 :::?.o ~:: .'1 8 8 8.~ "' 'O"' ..s s " ·a s e~ "' 
.,., 

'O 0 .0 p, 0 'i'a 11., s ·-.O 8..s 'O .:4 ""' ..... .9 .0 .0., " ... .0., 
.::~ >w Pi 'O 5l ij!ao u .. ] "·-:o~ o9 e: g..., go o.a " "" :g Ba 8:§ Q '<; .~ c ::; ;o (j; .20. 8 89 s.=: :0"' ]8 89 '09 Ol ~.~ 
'O ~ -M 

" 
::>"': of"! .a" >" "' .a" .... ""' .a i>:; ::i ., 

~ 
0 OM ..., p, ..... 0 

.!'.! 
OM cl M .Q "" ,!'l .s 0 C/J <: < "" t::i E- ~ 14 C/J rn p.. ~ "' p.. (..) 0 0 l"l ,.; 0 0 E- rn A 

F D-• th1 RB1.-----·----Rec illrrai 1ing ____ ----Trqi~ - , JU 111143 ~.>--<..-<--....__, 
------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ --- --- ------ ---··· -----· ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ·----- ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ >l .... ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------------ ......... .. ...... .... ................. .. 

---~ ~;~~ ;.-;<~~~ -- ·--- -----· ------------ ------ _!~~ -\~~ !1i~i~i ~/i~~ ~-i~/a~ ~H ~~·--------------·- ------------ --·--- ·-----~rr 1~t ~---- -------Q~t-V-j· - ;~~ ~----- -------~~-~~: ___ :~~-.v 
----N rrc~ i:-·ia -.; ~ tii ;----- ~.---·- ------ __ __ .. ------N-Oi Nsi-r Lier oNs car~ ~ti -rn:----·-- ---·-· -----------· ---·-- ------ ------ ·--ri~il r-··- ------ -UA-~----~ ·-i9-4 4··------------:; :,;;;·17· ·- ·---·ca;;t: t 
------ Il\f.. Q--1. .MAJ: ______ -----·-·-·--·----· ----------·------- ------ --------------------·--- -·----·----------·----·- ------ ------ ----.. ------ ·----- -----· ------ ___ ------ ------ ·---- ------------ --·---- .... ·--·-.. ·-···--

- • • " • • A • f.iiRt~ 
------ - ---- ------ ------ ------ ------ ----- - ------ --- --- ------ ------ ------ _____ _ ----- - ------ - -·--- ------ ·----- -----· -- ·--- ------ ------ ------ ----- -- --- ------ - - - ·· i~tn __ _ ., ------ ,...,,... ----------- ---------------- --·-----

-- ; rM~ cy. :: •r-V. ·----- ------ -----· -----· i\[ij" i-1·1-;; ~-_-l-;~ :-;~; .-~- "(~ ~;~~ ~-i~~ ~~-- -------~-·- ------ . ~r. ----·------- -; : ~1i: -~ ~ : ---~-·- .. Jl ~; ~-~-~-~-; ~;-- - --~ ~-.---~ .. :~· 
=~ ~ ~~:: ::~ ~::::: ::::= :::::: :::::~ :~::~ ~~~~ ~:~~~~~~~ j::~~!:~~ !~~; g:::: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: ~~~~ ~!~~ ~:~ :::::: :::::: :~~~~ ~::x T-~-~~:::::~~~~~:·::~~: 

-· .... , -·-·· - . ~ · --- . .. , -------- ' .: 

~"""""'Ci.-" ,.-;.-::: ------- ------

------ ----- ------ ------ ----- ------ ------ -----· ------ ------ -·--·- ----- - ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ - ---- ------ --- -- ------ ------ -----

-------·-·- ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ·---- ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ---- - ------ ·----- --·--- -----· ------ ------ ------ ------ ------, 
............. ------ ------ ------ ------ ------------ ------ -----· ------ ------ ------ . ----- ------ ------ ------------ ·----- ------ ------ ......... ........... --- --- ------ ·----- ------

------ --"--- ------ -,~--- -------~---- ·-·--------- ___ j _ -----· ------ ---·------·- ·----- ------ ------ ------ ·----- -----· ··---· --·--· ·-----··-·- ---·-- -----·-----
------ --- -- -,---- ------ ------ • ...t ••• ----- - ------ ----- - ---- - - ------ ---- - - ---- - - -----· ·--··- ------. · ---- ----- - ·---... -·---- ----- - --- · · - - -·-- - --- - - - - -·-.. ------

........ ....... ----· ............... ........ ............. ·-··· ... .... ............ .... ..................... .. ...... .. ... .......... ........ ...... ............ • -:r ••· .. ................................ ......................... ·:· ··· · :···· --~--· •••·· - .••.•. · ••••-

------ ----- ----------------:-- ------------ ,. _____ ----- ··-·--· ------ ·----- ,. _____ ------ ------------ ; ;;---- ----·- ------ ........ ·----- ------ -----·· ------ ·----- ------

:::::: :::::: :::=: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::_:::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: :::::: ::::::i=~:: ·::::: :::::: :::::: :: ::~. :::::: :::::: _::::: ------ ------ -·---- ------ ------ ----· ·------ -------·------- ·-· ---- ··. 



' .:.'.: ~~))>:' 
~.\~'! ,' 

.. ~' . -.. ~ 

::1 , ,. 
·.·. ·' : "; ··~-~- .. 

·'~$h\\rtctiid"\ ;,: ~ ·:'· ·:.~· .. , .. ~ ~:· ...... ";·:~·, :t;:.;J;;;;.;:1, ,.~"':".t·.r.;r.;,;..,~fi~-w 
.' • ... : L ':·='. '.···~ . . '• .. ' . ·\::·~:.·I· 
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· \l(Jl; from .the. vehicle,.. .,a, ~Ill i · ole; . in the .,accii:lerit:. : '\• . 
m~ .sald. the aGCidenf~~as '· . rted .. at 9:27 p.m .. by, Cal 1 

tangle~; a. resident of' Hilltop.! 
ad, antl : that the coutity}~ ;, 

(awn arrioulanc'e · ti-anspq1*-<i· · e y.outh.· to :the.: medical 'cen-' 
He wa~,· oor~: ;~~e ·{ .. ~g~g?~'f. " 
a.vers!!·, City, llle. S'on of Clif- :. 





~IRS. ETHEL L. MORROW 
Mrs. ·Ethel L. Morrow, 69, 

.of 1449 Te1nple St., Clear­
water. died Monday. (Nov. 
19. 1973J at Morton F .. Plant . / 
Hos pi t'al-: · . 

B-orn in Bellingham, 
\Vash., she came here nine 
years ~go from Saginaw, 
-1vIB:tn:· --6ne ~~tenueu iTunty­
Pres b ): ter i an Church and 
was a· 1neniber of the 
Clear~vater Garden Glub. 
She also was a member of 
the "Clei1rwater Chapter of 
New.con1er? Grads. . 
···survivornnctude--·---i-1er. 

husband, ·Raymond W., 
Clearwater,· ·a· brother: 
· Hichard : I '3ffi~ Bay City,. 
Mich. . . -. .. 

seniices. will ~e-:.at-il~a­
~.n1". Wednesday ~t l\:fQss 
I ~keside Chapel with bur'ial 

"irrS~gitraw.-Priend~mzjrcan­
·-~9-{lJI;l •.. ancLun~il · 
service _ti111e. Mem.orial 
contributiQnS ITICJY be 1.llaQe. 
to the donor's favorite 
charit¥.- ~ ... · 



· 1 ut:~uay, a~1u untu ume .01 service on 
Wedne~day. 

;1~ uuve ~treet.-

. '\ -l r.;oyle passed ·away Infanf son ef -Mr 
'1ov. 19, 1973t at Martin 

p 1-(ugga r·d pa-ss·e 
:.iome after a .lengthy morning, . Nov. 1 
rs. Anna E. Huch was ChHdren!s Hosp1 
1d had lived here all of. Morrow,'·Mrs. EihelLamb, _ · \. · · Cla'ys. He .. was ; 
·ttended St. Paulis ' Clearwater,. Florida .. .. ·'---"---_ _Sagina~,. ~urviv 
and was a .Jde long . . ,. °)~;,- · • . . are a brother, 

ul's Lutheran Church. · ~ife of Ra.ym-orrct-'W. '.Morrow passed home; ·his granc iaed the Bliss-Alger ' away Monday, No~. · 19-, 1973, at Morton· Cochran, .Bristo 
rld had b~n employe~ F. Plan~ Hpspital, Clearwater, Fla. Ag'e · . Raymon.~ ~ugf= 
~p-artment at Baker-~- .. 6Y-years :~theI Lainb-:was-born Dec. 29, great-:'grcrndm c 
.r::2Ly.ears.-Sbe was~ . 1903 in~Beqingham.-.-Wash::-5.he.-ha.d.~. -· Hu~ard, .N~w L 
~oyle- March 30·; 1935. o~ned and opera,ted · i .he Varuty BQx . s~~v.1ce ·\'!!.H tak~ lier· 'tiuSl>ana are·-on fY'--~·-seaucy.P-~rr1cff .. 1n -Tn-e·- .. 2Ulf'bfcfck- -s-.- ------'at t~e F-afest-L 
iter, ·wiliiam G~ Coyle . _, Michigan for several.years. She and .her Rev .. Ronald W. 
Dorothy) Neimeyer, husba~dlived in· Saginaw until 196-t when - - ' 
.five grandchildr~n;1 tlleY: ·pov,ed to Florida. She .. wa·s a . 

tldren. ... . . . : . ~e~ber of· the First Cbngfeg~tiiJmrl7'- . --
vill: take plac~ · 2 p.m. . Chur~h in .. Saginaw. · Surviving besides Wagar. Bruee F.,.' 
ie ·Cas& .£·fiape{f 409' her husband are ohe tiroth.er, Ric~~.rq 116!~ Geta Road,, 
A. G~~smer .aruflte\i.- -- L.~-~1i,-·Ba-~· ~ry-~·several nieces an..,d· . · Bl_rctrito~ _M·telft_..g: 

11 officiate _with ·bµria1 nephews. ' . . ? .,~- -~ .• :~ 
• 

:ery. F!ien~s may caU, <, · r~un_eral_~e.r:vice w,ill take piace ·2. p,,m . ··- ·. funeral .service 
re·r .. ;r· p~m .· TueSi\.ar.-- -·-·friday at ~U.e- "'Case G~a~1, -4Ul'Aaa·irfs-·.: --wecrne s,<Iay at th 
desire- ... may make St. . R~v. JQhn Iliff will officiate w·ith '° . Home .in Birch F lartm°Lutber S~p-3w . . burial-in -Roselawn- M-ef.n;ori-al~~ns:-:- wUJ.oUiciat.c. Bu 
Sl':· _p-attlfS ~n·., ·Ftien~ ~m~y call 4H ·the•-effpel after 7 · . -.~-. C-e m~teF)!7: i-:fi und! · . ·· · · .. p-.m. T~urs9ay .. -.· · - · · · · -~ :-. .. funerat1mmc:· --

• . . . -· 
' , - . - I - / + _:,,,- - -. J _~_\ • __ \ ~ - - \ 

. . • . -~ . -:. --,..---'"-'-- .· ~..... . .. . _- ' . ': · . ·: . . - :,' :~w ,.' J . ' Qi,,.....-,-, --=-. -.. :, :..::.,.__: . ~----: . .. -,:.. r ' 
.,~·r~~i ~~ : ~ :~ ,,;.> , :~ ._ ''i-- ;_~-~ -: _/ ;- _~:--~;;::.:-},"'"'~ -.. · ... -_ .. _ · J.> ~ _: .-:.~ . ~; ·-;:c.": 

' ... 
r . ., 



- PACE TWO 

Salvatio11; . Army B 
----4-- -

Believes Two Issues 
Cannot Be Separated 

A,,..total ex penee of nearly .$37,- : lncome for .the Army beelde11· t 
000"' was Incurred las t yea r by t hr , Community Cheet ls the d 
Salvation Army In its la rge job of ' nurse ry. Children are under cc­
aiding t he poor and 11nfor tunatt'. I s tant 11upervl9ion by t rain 

The Army's sen·tces. ran~lng : teachers. A dietician prepar 
fro~ ho:iic . a nrt hospi t al ai<l to j thelr mrals _and visiting nur~ 
mi11nta1mng a nursery at the Clta- i come three times a w.eek !or . 
df'I '. are under t he direction 0!1·spection. An . outdoor pla yg rou 
M aJ. and Mrs. Robe r t McMa hon. on the root"1 e f t he gymnasi\. 
I ncluded in t heir staff are Mrs. provides fun 

1
wheh the weather 

Brrtha Bruce, s<'cretary a nd wel- 1 good. About 30 child ren atte 
fare worker : Mr!!. Bessie Wll- 1 each day. . ' 
liams, suprrintendent or the day i . Emergency aid absorbs a lar 
nursery; Wa.r rcn Berlin with the · part of t he fJ\,'rmy's budget as 
children's work depar tment: Mrs. ' the case of f' Jood relic t'. Groce 
Marianne Dlebol1 and Mrs. Fra n- '. orders are g vcn from the Arm: 
ces Knuibas, day nursery lrach- j own comfn! sary, clothing a 
<-rs ; Miss B etty Wichert, part- furn iture ia ·supplied from t he s. 
t ime nurser.y w orl<rr: Mrs. Fan- I vation Army' store. fuel or de rs a 
n ie _Schflch t, In char~n of n ursery ; givrn. ren~'! 'pa id. loans made a 
m aintenance; Mrs. Rebe<; ca Enos.1 transpor ta:tion provld~d. 
t he nursery ·'dietician: Edward 1 Approximately 4,000 quarts 
W olf, cus todia n of the building. ! milk was distributed lo nee 
a nd W illiam Hogg, gymnasium! families last yr a r as well as f 
s upervisor. I C'hri~tmas basket s. Last Chri. 
AIDES \'ISIT SICK. 1 mas 169 families received baskl 

S taff duties lncl11cll' Yisi ls to ! conlaining~getablrs, bread, fn 
the sick'. Last year Army work- • mea t , butter. sugar , coffee. !101 
ers met and · t aU<ed with over 6,000 : candy and misce llaneous de llcac: 
shut- in s. ·H ospital p atients and~ brsldrs toys and o ther gi fts. 
home snut-ins are , ·\si ted when 1 Each year th e Saginaw Sal\ 
r equests are made thr ou gti the · t Ion Army organization- the or 
office. County Institutions a re l unit in the Uni led States to 
visit ed· regular ly anrt reading ma- . such a t hing- g ives a par ty : 
terial distr ibuted. Twire a month ' old age pcnsi0ners. Each guc 
Salvat ionists take music · to all 1I r eceives a gift, refreshments a 
the r ooms at the Coun ty Tubercu- Sl!rvrd and an hour's program 
lar H ospi tal. · ; provided. Candy. fruit and gi : 
· Maj. McMahon strrsses the fact I arc given away through the Me: 
that t he Salrntlon A rmy is also a can Baptist and Ukranian Ortr 
church as wi;ll as a social service 1 ci ox Churches. About 200 ch 
or ga nization. Army workers b<'· j drr n arc ei:i ter talned at the anm 
Ii eve the t wo ca nnot be sepa rated. · Christmas party when glf 
Street meetings. wrr k night and I t rrals. candy, fru it and ·nu ls a 
Sunday servlcrs are conducted. dist ributed. 
Spir it ual counsel Is given t o h 11n- One o! the la rgest jobs 'M 
dreds of , persons each year v.ilo McMahon undertakes is couns: 
have n o church f ff. lliation 't>r who Ing a nd car ing for unmarri 
have d rifted e.}Va y from t heir mother s. Thi' B ooth Memor· 
church fellowshl-p. Officers some-
t imes officia te at weddings and ! 
funerals. · · I 

Thi' Salvation Army sponsor s 
t h e Church Basketball ~eague of i 
23 t eams. The Army furnishes 

; the floor, heat. li ght a i:d attend-t 
~ ant. F ees paid by t he teams tak e I 
· care ot · referees, scorekeepers, 

checking. showers and trophies 
· f or the two w inn ing teams. . , 

One of the largest sources of : 



;r 
1: 
11 
I 

S L F,F,j:>y TIMY, GALS • • • AND HOYS-rhls 111 s 1111po!ircl to 

hi' artern,oon-n ap• tlmo for tho yo11ng11tn11 at tho Salvation Army 

day nursc-ry. But tho poppln l1," of T ho 1'f'W'I ramcr1tm an'll fl ru1h 

. i 

1 
J 
I 

25 

-· ~ 

~ 
-~ 
~ 

hul b• <ffrdh ·oly 1•••' pon<d t ho , ; , ~i01-down· pe<l~~hlld ''' 
whoHo 11arent s arr unable to cnro !or them during- the day r f'eC' lv• 
1111prr \"ls lon hy trnlncu tf'a<'he rs and dlqUclam1. The nur11rry 111 on• 
uf t hr Army'H community scrvlcc11. (S~glnaw !'(<'ws Photo. ) 

' Hospltnl In Detroit iR Salvation gel to the church. This w1111 U1r tlrR 11bout wrist wntche11 and a code i t~ook says unifom1s must 
J\rmy oprrnterl and uiclre a girl I br~inning 0( the l!trqet services. !<p<'dal orcler In thr cocle book re- ten Inches from the floor. B 
mny. <'nler nml receive lhe best of . 1l was General Booth wl1'1 en- cllc11, "Snl\'atlon Army offi cers the .fomen must not bob the 
c nre. forced many of t1H! strict r"gula- mav wear wrist wntchrs not "tn hair. ;·accorcllng to the rule boo h 

• . tlon!t for officers . ~ He b1!lieved gol;l cases. Thry must• not be of 'f.h'~ ' Salvation Army bellev 
. ';r h ~ S;i h· n lion A !'111Y \\' II!! (l_r~nn- thrtl tr an officer wns to join a n 11howy make, hullcl or l'l lze. They that . ~ellglon gl\'es malrrlnl a 
1zerl in 4ff65 by Genrrn~ William club, · he would become too en- must be wo rn so they don't sho\v and :qoumicl. When a man b 
B.oolh. a···~·,'fclhodlst mlrnst_er who tangled materlnlly t o have llmr \d1 r n the s leeve Is down, but comdS' a cquainted w ith God he 
d1 sagre~cl with . hi s superiors on : for Rpir!lunl jobs . He believed looked at only to tell the lime." then: 'able to help himself, t 
e\·nngcli11n_1 among the poor. Hr " thnt jewelry s hould not be worn. As !or the new look. Salva lion Arm~ people My. This Is t . 
brlievrf in bring-ing the chnrc h t.o ! This rrgulnlion ran i nto di rnoul - Army Rve had ll for year~. Their gu ldlJlg rule or the AMny'11 worh 
the prop le i( the people rouldn t · ------'-- --'-------- --1r----- - - - - - - - ---- ---- - - - -



Your 
Income 

Your 
Credit 

for 
Depend~ts. 

Your 
Tax Bill 

and. 
Forgiveness 

ADDRJ!S,~~------------:-------~-------~----------------~ Print 1tr11l 11nd """"'"' or rurttl r°';"• C"1 or'°""' Sllll• 
Social Security 

OCCUPATION, ______________ .• N .... o. (if any) _____ .._ ____ _ 

• ' 
• ~ ' ' - ·, ', '"'• I • r 

1. ¥nter the TOTAL amount, before deducti?n~ for taxes, dues,, insurance, bonds, ete.', t~tyou ~iyed · ', ~7: · ::;-~. ':. ·.:· , '~;. : :~·. ~ 
1n 1943 as salary, wages, bonuses, comnuss1ons. etc. (Members of armed forces read 1asuucaon 6) ·· · · · ·, ... . ::~.·-· ~·i 

Lisi P.mplozn's NdtM Cil1'1mlSl4I• : ~- ~--A.m<.>Na1::~·. ; ..... 
. . .. '·'· ~ $-;.. .. ~. ~ ~ :;- . : ' "· 

.:. ,, ~tJl!l·-

.-!.-.-.-.-. --.-~-:-.~-!-:~\-\-.---,-.-:-.~;-:-:-.~-.,.-~-~-.:---... -:-~--:i-~-~~i-;-.--.-.:-.-.-.-.-.~-.~-.-~~~~~k~~~~-y 
2. Enter here any amounts. you received in 1943 in dividends, i.ci~est, ~d ~nuides .•.•.••••.. • .: • ~fr ~- · · • .. ..:.:.; t·'.'.t'_, ,. 

3. ,Now adcl'l-'t and 2 tO set your TOTAL. JNCOMii 8nd ea~ ii jierel . ; .;, · · • • : ·;; ·: .;·, ; • · ; ; ~~ !.,_;'Pf I~ ;,'., i:: •. 
·' ·I-'•···- ! f · •. r•~J •. , •. •.'·"·' .t \··· .... f•, ,.• !1.0>:11?1._., •• 11 -t~t·.I• .. ,. 

4. List the pCisons-:other than wife or h\isband~who on July ~· .1~43, :otitained their fhU/ :S.llflP<>rli{ ~ • · ••• ·: ;\ ~ ~/1~ · r ~ 
ft'm youµ .they were ~ot yet 18, or were menWly or_ phys1~Y.'·un~ble,to support ~~v~.: ~ , ~·. l, <·=~fr • ·~-.. ~: ·-

Natiu of D,ptntlml . I • Rti 'iMu. ., I 18 ''"'J~ ot' wtr, '111 f'tillotJ " win itf ~ . . ) . ; t•r ~- ._~:. :· 
.' \•: •• ;, :o :· I~·\~~ o !.:Jr. .. : t ·' :;.·:·-;~ •. ,: •• 

~J • • ~ : • t..1-~~ •! ,. . • ; ' ."' ::~ .4 ' : 

l • I '".. ~ • ! ' ~ >,':.S ~ • 

' : ; ' , ·, : .. ~- .. 
Yo1ure allowed a aeclic of .$38S for each dcpecdenc. Howcvu • .i{ ~u arc ~or ii.1pUtic4P.=OJi llvi~.wJcb w.ife or.' • '. · .. ·.-: • • '' 
husband.. · ~u may oevenheless be che head or a family u defiocicl m No. 6 on rbe odier 11ilct of the form. If JOU .... · 1 . • • '.· 'fi.~ · .. . 
the head Of a faallly 01111 b•&llUS~ oJ tb• iU/lnllnus '°" lhUIJ "'1011•1 allow .USS !oi ~listed 

1
depecdeaC "~' OOf• • i: • . 7. 

6
... ~ ... •' 

Enter tot~ depe~de~cy; credit here •. ~ ........•••...••..... ~ ..• ; .. : ............. ~ •••...•.. •, : ---~.2~~·-··u :·--·· · 
5. Subtract _item ·4 from item 3. Enter the di,erence here. (Enter item 3 it item 4 is blank) r :..;:r!J~. · ·. · i' 

6. Turn over. this .torm and check the hex at ~e top which appli~ to yoµ.. Then, using the n~: : : . ~ j' .. . - ~ . . ·. 
. you :~nter~ ~n_item ~, ~nd.your inco~e cax in th~ta~le. Ente_r th~ amo!-lllt h~re~ .• ~· ..•.• : .•. ; .,~: :\ ~~~~~Y.·t~· .··. f .. : 
7. ·In the space on· the b~~ of this form, figure y~ur Victory ~ on item 3. · Enter the cax here ••• ·'• ~? •• ~::----~--- .: f3 : 
a. Now~add i~ems if and 7; _Enter the total here._-: : ; ·. : .... ·• .• · ..•...• · •. ~. ~ ...•• ~ .••• ~; :' ••• ~ -.:~:.: ... J. ___ L.~~ .\ 1.3. 
9. If yo~ 'fil'ed a.iax.· . t~rurn '.;o.n. '.1_ 942 ,i.ncom~en~e am.9"1 ~f .. c~. 'Jie e~ e. ~qwev~t·.· ~fs>~~!.erteri~~ ~.. . : . '..: ~ :·· i3 
1 any!lread Urlf"°1~o(/sn4~~~ '?'l'lJl!et'- .•• 4. .;IJ1t.~. Ii' ,~,.·1110'1· /.13-.:: · ..• .!: •••• ~.-·.-:. ....... ... 

~.2 ··. "i.Y: 13~·-:. ~I/ M~ ,~·WI'~·~'-"-. ~h~~«:~.· 1 ··:~ .·~. • ;·'.'~ 13 
1~. Ellte 1t Df'8 out~ 9, wfiTdieve s Ia?g r .. • · •••• ~.'If!. :/-.,... . . .. ,. .... . mt· • Q-. ·.. ----··-et :':"~'!~ 
11 •. FOB.GIVBN.BSS PEATURB: Don' I fill in A, B, and c· bel<>W if 'lhet'item 8 or 9 is ,,0 or Im. . : ~ .. " . r : . ·i:: y .. 

_ :~~-it~eo~"'~£~~~ ·~;;~: ~ ·i5o: ~~'ii' ~--'~~:·t~l: .:. -;::~:; · : ··. 
larsei. This is the /orgi11en'part oE the tax ..... , ••.•..........•. ~....... . ...•. ~.:. --~-:. · :: · ; ... ,g ;. , · 

• • • . . . . .. ' '. ' t . . . ;·. '.:}( .! .. 
c Subtract. B from~ This 1s the 11nforg111m part of the~- .E.nter 1t here" •. ~·. --~~----~- .::;-.;:;; • .:;;;.;~;;;;;.;~..::;-.- ......... . 

12. A~d item 10 to the amount in item 11 c, if any. Entet the total here. This i~ yo~ t~: ~ncob:ie. ~ncl '.; i . (';,. i"3,: 
Victory tax •...................•.••••..•.•. · ....... • .... ·; ; .••• : •.••. :· .. ~ • ·,·,.;· ·•·· .; . ·· .. ' •• it i·······-~-- ... .: . .:· 

13. A ·Enter here your income and Victory wees withhcld by your ~ployer. · •• '.. · · ~Zl.l . f 

What You've B Enter here the total sums you paid last year on your 1942 income taX bill .• t,Jl. - . ; 
Paid c Enter here'ally 194~ income tax payments last Seprembet and December. . . '.. • • : ·~·i . !-

. ... . . . .,.. I 

D Now add the figures in A, Band c and enter the total here •••••.•.••....•• : •••.•.•• : .• .;_ • ..... -~1:11.~1 

14. If the tax in'item 12 is more than the total payments'in item 13, you owe e difference. : 
and What 
You Owe 

Enter it here. If di~ payments are greater, write "NONE" and s~ip it~ 15 an~ 16 •... ;~.. ~:~. ~L;l~~ii;;i't 

[:

. 5. You may poscpone, until net later than March 15, 1945, payment of the amount you owe up to ~· · 

Terms qf_· .one half of ite.m llc. ~nter the poscponed am. ount. here ... ·· •..•.•......•...•.•••••••••.•• ~ •. ·····-~·-·:.·.: ·-··.·· 
Payment 6. Entet the amount you are paying with this return (subtract item 15 from item 14). . . . . . . . . . . !'-• ...;..;...-~~ -···· 

or Refund : 7. If the TOT~L· of your 1913 payments (item· 13) _is larger than your taX (item 12), enter the dif.. , ; /.. o.·, f2.. 
· ference, You have overpaid your 1943 tax by th.is amount ••.•• : •••.•..•••••••••••••..•.•••.•.• -.--··.tlr-.:- ~·-· 

Check ( >/) what you want done: Refund it t~ ~e ·i;g....eredit it on my 1944 estimated rax D · · · '. : . · . 
~ 

' t • 

I declare under the penalties of perjury that this retJUn has been examined by me, and to the best of. mj knowledge and belief. is a true, correa' and complecc ~ 

. : : . .. . .. ? . f 
Daic 1944 . (Sipt1111r1) · ·(Si81!4111r1) · · -· ,; / ··• 1 

: ' 

(1£ chis recurA includes income of boch a bus band and wife, ic mun bo liaacd bJ boib) 

INSTRUCTIONS' '1'0 ·EMPLOYEE · 

This is. y~~r'-r~~~~t'··fo~ fu~;. ' 
come Tax ·(including ;Victory~-. 
Tax), withheld.:· :Jou·:ehould­
keep it for use in preparing 
'yo.ur Income and Victory Tax 
return for 1943, · and as evi· · 
dence of tax withheld. 

·\ ninnn~ n( 1n('om~ tn~ withhf'ld. 
3' . ·, 

---··-··-·· $. __ .:._ 6 .oo 



k. 

Nn. 48817 ;ifflarrtage JLtcen~e ig_!u_ 

Mr. 

Qtounty, i1!lirqigan 

Qin any p.er.snn 1.egallg autqnriz.eil to .sol.emniz.e marriag.e in tq.e 

§tat.e nf .4ilirqigan, 

~rccting: 

gaarriag.e tlaag ffh in1.emni.a.ell in tq.e itat.e nf 1Dirqigan lli.etw.e.en 

DAN LAMl3 and Ml.SS SHIFT.EV STROBEL 

a.fildavit having been filed in this omce, as provided by Public .Act No. 128, Laws of 1887, as amended, by which it 

appears that said 

______ ___ _ :O~]L_-----·---········ ······---·-·-- ls·--··-~5---··-----·--·----Years ot age, 

color is ___ w_}y.~-•------·• residence Is...ll6.. .. S.a.._5t.h . ... ,Sagilla,W.,_M.i.chiga.n ·- -·-·- ·- ·and birthplace was 

______ _§~~~ .. _M.ic.higan. _____ .... ____ , occupation ilL.Jo stal Clerk ..... _ .. _______ , father's n~me 

_ _ ______ W~J~.1~---·---------, and mother's maiden name was .. __ :S.ertba...J.o.lm.sOJl ..... ______ ______ and 

has been previously married ____ _none_ __ time ... ____ ; and tha t saiL .. _.$J~1.;rJ.~-S~:b..e.l. 
---- -------·-

is _ _ gl,_······- years o! age, color ls __ ~ t e ______ , residence is . .351.9 .. Jiadrs.w:orth •. ...S~...Michiga.Jlnd 

bir thplace was_ I!e.t.r.Qit_.._Michigan ____ occupation ju 5+ . ,.,nD'T'a .... '1---,,.. 

• "···· -··-· ·--~.>t""-"-o~.u:i...._ _ _ __ _ _____ , father's name 

-·----··----~M9-.J:P.A.. .. _____ ···-·-·-···-····• and mother's maiden name was. ___ Jf.ar.tl!a .. ~.a.t.z.WL 
---~------------

·~ ,eL·-···-··--------····· ····---.-~Q~~--- time ______ , and whose maiden name was 

····----··-------., and whose_ ___ _ 
Parent's or Gnnrdlan's consent, in case sl.Je 

hus been filed in m y office. 

in lJlilitn.e!lG iltilq.er.eof, I l.Jave hereunto attached my hand and the 

seal of.......... . .. . W--·--·· County, Mi 

---.. ~12tember. 

-~~~---
THIS DUPLICATE must be dell 

marria:e to one of the partteseredJ • bydtl!e J>erso!l solemolziog 
ome m marriage. 

L#-4z;f'~ 
0 11'1cJaJ Title ·-----





IN TIU GIRGF I'l1 COUHT FOR 'l'Hi~ GOUNTY OF SAGINAW 

Ill CHJ\NC::!!RY 

UIURL~"Y A. LAMB, ) 

Plalnt1ff, 
) 

vs. m~CRIT.E uP DI VORCE 

DAN r~t r .. AJ.m, ) 

Defandant. 
) 

At a session of said Court h-~lJ at th'.7 Court House in the 
Cl L~ ~· .':.iac!na.~1, Gounty of :~at:~lnaw and 3tnte of' Michigan, on the 
_ ..... ~ ........ ~ ....... "-· day of' DFC..fMRt:lf ll.I)., 1946. 

' 
PRr-;~mN'r: HONORABLl·! fo BfRT Ti JI" t.L4N t:> , CIRCUIT JUDGE. 

rJ!hls caus~ hnvlni~ b-::l~n brought on to be .h9ard upon ths 8111 
of Gomplaint fil9d th9r9in, end th9 proofs hav!nD ba9n tak~n in 
op9n Court ln accordance with the Default heretofor9 f1l9d in said 
caus9 to take ths proofs of. the material raots charg9d in said 
Bill of Complaint ln opsn Court, on r3ading ths Bill of Complaint 
and h3ar1ng th-) prooi's, tak~n as afor9sa1d, and bs1ng fully 
lnfornt'td in ths premises, on due consideration thereof, DOTH FIND 
that ths d9fendant has be9n ~:.uilty or the several acts of extreme 
cruslty charged in the Bill of Gomplalnt, and that the plaintiff 
is 9ntitl9d to a Jaores of Divorce. 

AMD rl'lIIS COUR'r D<Jl1li Ii'URTHb:R FIND, that there are two 
children, the issue of said marriage, to-wit: William Rhodes Lamb, 
born Juns 281 1942, and Micha9l Scott Lamb, born i\ugust 3 1 1943; 
that said minor children are in the custody or the plaintiff and 
that the plaintiff is a tit and suitable parson to have the care, 
custody, control and sducatlon of said minor children. 

AND THIS COURT DOTH PURTHBR FIND, that during the p3nd9ncy or this suit th9 plaintl.ff and dgfendant hav9 come to an agreement, 
settling and adjusting betwasn thsm all matt9rs p~rtain!ng to 
their property rights and alimony, both temporary and permanent, 
and fixin~ the custody or said minor children and_pr_ov1d1ng for 
th~ir support Rnd mnlnt~3nar1c9 and dow9r ri~ta, and that said 
Agrgsmant has b99n s9t forth upon the r9oord in op9n Goui-t, and 
that this ''grearnsnt ls just nnd squitabl9 and ms3ts with the 
approval of this Court. 

THERf~FORE, On Motion of IHV !Nii M. HART, At tornsy for said 
Plaintiff 1 IT IfJ ORD~RED, J,DJUDGED and Dl~CR3.tm, and this Court 
by v1rtu9 of th'=l authority therein vaated, iind in pursuanc;; of 
tha statut9 in such case made and prov1dsd, DO'rH ORDER, ADJUDGE 
and ogcrrr~E, that the marriage b9twe~m the sald plaintiff, Shirley 
A. Lamb, and t.h9 said Defendant, Danial Lamb, ba dissolved, and 
that the same is hereby d1saolv9d aocord!ng,ly, and a divorce from 
th9 bonds of matrimony between said parties is also adjudged and 
decreed. 



' T 

CUSTOUY OP MINOH CH!!JDH.tm 

IT I!') PUHTIIi<:R mmgRr.;D, An.JUD<Hm Flnd Dtt~CHJ~~ft!D, pursuant to 
sald J\gr?J~mant and ln conf .trmation t.hCJr9of, l;hr~t ths plaintiff, 
B.hlrloy A. I..a.mh, shall h.BV9 t113 car,3 1 cuRtody, control and 
educa.t.ton of ;!lllmn !lhod·3s Lamb And Micht-\31 ~3cott Lamb, tlH minor 
children of st1ld marr.tt1g·;,, 1.1nd the t a aid o.tiildrsn shall remain 
with the said plaintiff, dhirlay f. I,amb, until ttrn furth9r order 
of th~ Court; Prov1tl9d, hOW9V<ll't, th.at the def~nclant, Danisl r .. a.mb, 
shall. h~va th9 :rlght to ses and vlslt any end all of said children 
et al.L r~nso.nRhle tlmsa a.nd to take any and e.11 of salcl minor 
~hildran wl th him for st1ort vlsl t;a ~nd ~m tgrtalnmsnts. 

DUPPOHT 1\.N;; .MAlN'l'J;;.NJ\.NCg li'OH MINOH GHIL!>H.EN 

IT IS FUH'fJLm OHDf~H:::D, ADJlJnGFm and 01-i;cB:•;1m, pu.rauant to 
ae.1d /\gre9m9n.t and in conflrmati<Jn th~r9of, that th" dsfanda.nt, 
Doni9l Lfl:mb, shalt pay to th.9 Glark of this Court th~ sum of 
!i;lghty-fiv'=l :)ollars (.,HJ5.00) A month, £or th9 support nnd maintenance 
Of Sn.id minor children, payabl3 in 9QUA.l insto.llments on th9 fifth 
and twentieth of 9Ach month h3reRftsr until th9 ald9at child, 
~.:1111em. Hhodgs IJe.mb, r9sch9s t.h'3 ag.9 of seven.te9n y9ars or until 
the furthgr ord9r of t..hls Court; that upon th9 ::tld9st <!hild 
r9achln~.:. the Age of ASV9n t9~_r1 y'3ars, tli~Hl tlrJ p~ymant.s shall 
decreasa fifty par c9nt (50%) until th~ youngest chil<i, Michael 
Scott Lamb, shall l,~Pch t~h~ llt;~e of aev9ntg~rn. Y':tflrs, or until th9 
rurtiJ9r order of th'.J Gou.rt; 8nid Gl-:n•k la h91 .. tthy dl:rectad to 
transml t nny and ell sutru:~ of rnon~Jy R<) pEl tel to t.h•.l plaintiff, 
Shirl "JY A. LAmb. · 

ALIMONY FOR PLAINTIFF 

IT n; FtJRTm.m onmmri:u, /WJummn and rmcm.;gn, pursuant to 
said Agreem~m.t And ln conf1rm£ttion ther9of, that th3 <lafendAnt 
shall pay to the pla.intif f the sum of On~ Dollar as alimony for 
t.hs plaintiff. The Court reserves the right to amend or change 
ths alimony upon a ohl."ln~:1 e of circumstEtnces b91ne::; presented to 
this Court. · 

IT IS F·unTmm OttirSRED, ADJUDGBD and D1~CJmfm, pm .. suant to 
sa !.d Agreement and ln conflrmatlon th~r3of, that 9ach or tho 
pArtiss hgreto shall .have their own helongings and p-srsonal 
prop9rty and the same shall bg th91r own and n91.th9r person shall 
have any interest in any paraonol prop~)rty in th9 poss".\ssion of' 
ths <lth~r. 

IT IS FUHTIU~R ORDE!Rim,. i\DJUD(}ED and nrnCR[4;l;;;o, pursuant t 0 

said Agreement and in conflrmatlon thereof, the.t th9 plaintiff, 
Shirlay A. Lamb, is h9reby awarded all the household furniture 
and affects accumulated by th~ parties hsreto, 9xcept a portable 
rAdio which .ls h·3r~by A.WRrd9d tC1 th9 defgndnnt, naniol Lamb. 

IT !8 FUHTHi~R ORDi.m;~;D, ADJUDm~D and Dt~cmmn, pursuant to 
said 11gresmant and in co.nf lrmAt~lon thereof, that the defendant, 
Dani9l Lamb, shall k·~ap in full fores and maint A.in his National 
Service Insure.n.c e of l~lO, 000. 00 with the plain tlf f, Shir ls y /\. 
J.,,amb, as th9 ben9ficlAry until fj}U) t9rmlnat1on data or said 
lnsuro.ncq in ap;·roxlm.at~ly four to fiv9 'Y3!lrs from the de.tg hereof; 
that plaintif.f, if sh9 ao desires, may convgrt said policy at or 
before the termination de.1;9 thereof in t.h~ full Ainount of any 
portion tharsof and pay t.h9 n'3ceasary pr9m1umu And e.xp9ns9s thera­
aftgr; that any portlon of said policy hltat plaintiff does not 
desire to reconv9rt, th9n in such 9Vsnt dsfsndant shall have the 
right to reconvgrt and to kggp e.nd malntaln as his own and to 
name the beneficiary of such portione 

I 
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IT IS FURTHER ORD~RED, ADJUDGJ;;D and DECREED, pursu=t ~ --1 
said Agr9amsnt and in con.flrmation thereof, that th9 provisions 'ii 

herein made for the plaintiff as heretofors set forth shall be 
in lieu of her dower in th9 lands of th9 defendant, Daniel Lamb, 
and he shall hereafte1 .. mm his remaininb lands fres, ole~ and 
discharged from any dower right or claim and th1a provision shall I 
also bs in full satisfaction of all claims that she may have in 
any property which the defendant may own or may hereafter O\vn 
or in which he has or may hereafter have ·~ny interest. 

· (Countersigned) 

STATE 01" MICHIGAN 
SS 

COUNTY OF SAGINAW 

CIRCUI'r JUDGfl: . 

I, William J. Leppien, Clerk of the Circuit Court for the 
County of Saginaw, IN CHANcgRY, do hereby certify that the above 
and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Decree of divorce 
entered in the above entitled cause, as appears of record in my 
off ice; that I have compared the same with the original, and that 
it is a true transcript therefrom and of the whole thereof. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I 
my hand and affixed the 
Court this J. HD day of 
A.D., 1 946. 

have hereunto set 1 

seal of said I 
PL=c RM 81:-f( I 

WILLIAM J. LEPPIEN 
CLERK 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



PROPERTY SETTLEMENT AND AGREEMENT 
I ",.:• ':· . (' • , . 

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this ).U'fA day of ~~~te~~~~:.·· /:~~>::. · -~;'"~~ 
A.D., 1946, by and between DANIEL LAMB~t party, and SHIRLW.: · ·~ ",:· 
A. LAMB 1 Sscond Party, both partiss having their l egal r.e"sid.~_nc?e:·_ '·. '.~-: . 
in the City of Sag inaw and County of Saginaw, State of Mio'higari, .: . . : · · · ·· 

• .,. ,. ,· ~ .. !~ . ...... . 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are husband and wife and . ·. <«: :. :. 
here tofore have become permanently separated , and · ,,. · ·. 

' . 
WHEREAS, c3rta in unpl easant and unfortunate circumstances · ... ~·. 

and dif f e r enc s s have arisen in the marital ai'fair s making the · · .,. 
separ a tion betwe9n the parties h ereto irreconcilabls ~nd pe·r~~ent1 . 
and - ... .. .... 4 

,, < \:-. : .. ~,: ~ 'lw 

, "·" ' .. ' ' i 1 '.":._~}<·:: '.; .. ·;.; : .'· 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto have arrived at an amica,ble. h.: ., ·. ·:: "·:· 

settlement adjusting all their alimony and dower rights and ·ail i/'"., ::· .; · 
their property rights of every nature and description '-t>etwe9ll "'.the.~~. : : 
parties hereto or concerning them and the custody of the. minqr .' 
chil dren of the parties h e reto. ..-.,· ·:-... 

' • I : J .•. 

NOW, TREREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises; ~.ri4Tf;. · 
a gre9m9nts herein contained from one to the oth9r it is agreeC1."' '1 ~~< . 

~ • "1..4• .:· • as follows• · · .·i·i_.,:-;. •· 
• 

• ' (< I• ';, .. .;'.-t"• • • 
, .,.· ""'! : l •• • '. 

1. That e ach of th9 parties . hereto shall have tl;le ir o:wn: ··1..; • ,) .~.~ 
b9lon ging s and personal property and the S8l119 sh.all ' ge the 1r . ~wn ._ :' f -· . 
and n e i t her p9rson shall have any interest .. in any personal propit'r.j>1f ' 
ln t he p ossession of the other. · · ·. · .. ~"'; ·. =-·~~ ·"" 

•. Vt ... _ .... ,;..;,. ·." , .... ~ 
1 ' \~,_.v-·J> ' k 1"·· 2. That the first party shall_ pay t<;> __ second __ par~J: . t~e~(B:H,:&~;.". -~~~ 

of On~ Dollar a t the present time for alJ.tttony and supp.~;-t _an¢ : !': :,:.~~ 
maintenance of the . second party, w)li.e.la: irhall b~; th~r:totaL ··:•um~~o ~- ;:.: "~ 
be paid by him for alimony until circumsta'.nces' ) tre fdet•~e-d 1,7. · ·J .... 
the Court that .further a limony payments are· nec.e-ssary, . · ~ .. - . ··· ... . : . ~- , . . 

, 3. That the first part~ shall pay .. to sec.9nd :party '.the . . . 
sum of Eighty-five Dollars {$85.00) . a month, payable 1n equl1 ~ ~.. : 
atallments on the fifth and twentie.th of ea9li mo_pth "he,rt~tip ". ·:';{!. -~ 1~~~. until the eldest child re'aches the age 'otJ seventeen "fH.1'1 ·~ :-fl .. · •. 
until the further ord-sr of a competent Court; upon the· 114eJ"#( ~ · 
child reaching the age of. seventeen ysara, unleaa. ot1't.~!I.. e 41• "'' 
t ermined by a competent Court, then tha payment.a· ali&ll · ·f·~~C.!iP·••fr.~l~'! 
fifty per cent {50%) until the youngest child •hall rea6h 

·of ssventeen ysars or until the :turtbsr order ot a o~t~ 
· Court. · . ·· ~ · . ~ 



.. \ \ . 

portion thereof and pay the nscessary premiums and expenses 
:' thereaft9r; that any portion of said policy that second party ~doeis 
not desire to reconvert, then in · such event first party shall · · 

'
1have ths right to reconvert and to keep and maintain as his oym. 
:and to name the b eneficiary of such portiono 

7. That the party of the second part shall have the custody, 
· control and education of the minor children of t he parties hereto, 
;· the issue of said marriage , PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the party of 
the first part shall have the right to see and visit any and all 
of said children at all r s asonabls times and to take any and .. all 
of said children with him .for short vial ts and entertainments .• 

8. That the provisions her~in ma.de for the party of the.: 
second part as above set forth ·shall be in lieu of her dower in 
the lands of the ~first party and he shall hereafter own his re­

'. maining lands free, clear and discharged from any dower right ·. or 
claim and this provision shall also be in full satisfaction or 

, all claims that she may have i n any property which the first par·ty 
·· may own or may hereafter own or in which hs has or may hereafter 
have any interest. 

9. The said parties hereto mutually join in the request 
that in the event that the Court sees fit to grant a Decree of 

1 divorce to either party hsr sto, that in such event the Court shall 
adopt . the provisions herein oontain9d aa the property and: alimony . 

· settlement in any Decree of Cl··lOrcs that may b9 granted • . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the perties hereto have set their hands 
'.: and seals ths day and Y9.ar first above wri ttsn. 
j, 
;1 

Witnessed by: 



• .I BILL FOR DIVORCE-A Vincula for Othor Came 
Than Adultery.-( Rule '1). 8691 

THS "GOOD" LINI!: OF LEQAL BLANKS 
TttE RIEGLE PRESS. FLINT, MICHIGAN 

~tale of c:l81£ic~ignn, 

'<U4e C!tirtuit G!n.url for tlye Q!nmdg nf-----~-~_g~~-------------------------------------------­
~n <lll1anc!?rJJ. 

___________ jilj_,tij~~-~~-~146 ________________________ _ 

PlaintUf, 
vs. 

-----------~lMiI~t __ l:!~-------------------------------
Defendant. 

BILL OF COMPLAINT 

The Plaintllf says: 

(1) That on the 6th day of September, 1941 Plaintiff 
was duly and legally married to Dani el Lamb the Defendant 
herein, by Rev. Bernthal of Trinity Lutheran Church at the 

City of Saginaw County of Saginaw State of Michigan 
that the name of plaintiff previous to this marriage was Shi!_'ley A. Strobel. 

(2) That Plaintiif is a resident of 
Saginaw 

for a period upwards of two years 
this suit. 

· the City of Saginaw in the County of 
and State of Michigan, and has· resided in the State of Mich~gan 

immediately preceding the commencement of 

(3) The Plaintiff and Defendant lived and co-habited together as husband and wife, until on 
or about the 1st day of March, 1946. 

( 4) That during the time since their said marriage, and up to this, the time 0£ exhibiting this Bill of 
Complaint, the plainti.ff bore unto the said defendant, two 
child ren now living, whose names and age a are as 
follows, to-wit: * 

William Rhodes Lamb, born June 28, 1942. 
Michael Scott Lamb, born August 3, 1943. 

(5) That the said Defendant, disregarding the solemnity of his marriage vow, has been· 
guilty of the following acts o:f extreme and repeated cruelty, to-wit: 

a. That the defendant within the past several months has 
returned from military service; that during a portion of his period 
in military service he was stationed in the State of California; 

·that upon his return from service the defendant informed the plainti.f 
that he was in love with a woman in California and that he desired 
that the plaintiff secure a divorce and give him bis freedom so that 
he could return to the State of ·aalifornia and marry this woman; that 
the plaintiff endeavored to keep her family together by continuing 
to live in the same home with the defendant for the past several 
months in hopes that the defendant would readjust himself but since 
his attitude towards this other woman apparently continues, the I plaint~ff sees no hopes of a successfu~ marriage with the defendan~ 

, and he has left her no alternative but to secure a divorce as 
lplaintif.f ~a.fuses to continue permanently under the present circum-
stances. 

(6) Plaintiff further shows unto the Court that the parties 
hereto, to her best knowledge, information and belief, hold no 
interest in any real estate; that the parties hereto have recently 



;. 

I hereby accept s9rvice of th9 within summons receipt 
of a copy of said sunnnons. 
Dated: October 3, 1946. t 

STATE <;)F MICHIGAN,} 
County of Saginaw, ss. 

--···············-···-·········· day of ························-···---------···, A. D. 194 .... , 

at -······························-··········-·-···········································-----·--····-···········- in the State of Michigan, 

I served the within Suinmons personally on ····-· --··--····-·································-··································· 

... ········ ............................... ··-········---· ---· .. ·--~~-................ -· .............. ·-.... -· ... --~ ........ ·······--·······-······· .............. . 
Defendant .... named in said Summons, by t~en and there, at the place...... and on the date ..... . 

above mentioned, delivering to said above named Defendant* ........ u................................ a true 

copy of the said Summons, inscribed "copy" and subscribed by ···:·············-·················-············-··­

Attoriiey ... ~ for the Plaintiff .... ~· and by showing at the same time to the said above named De-
.... J .• 1 ~~, =·=:. •'~~· .. ·:·· .··. :._ .. ·. . .•., :· . ~ : 

fendant* ................. :...................................... the said· Summons, with the seal of the Court im-

pressed thereon, on which cop ........ so served w .... ---··-·-·- true cop ........ of the Underwriting on 
the said Summons. 

Dated ...................................... , A. D. 194..... ·····--······-··-············-························-············-··········-· 

My Fees :-Service :: $ ................. . 

Travel - $ ................. . 
Total - $ ................. . 

Copies - $ ................. . 

STATE OF MICHIGAN, l 
County of Sagina.w, J ss. 

·····-·······-···-·······················--·-····················· Sheriff. 
NOTE - •Insert, when senlce Is .made on moro than one Defendant. 

either at tho same tlmo anil place or at different tlmee 
and placea, tho worcl i•reapeetlvel7." 

of the ··············-················-~·-··-·· of ··········-·············-···-··-·----------·, County of ........ : ....... .-...................... ~, 

State of Michigan, being duly sworn, deposes and says that on the .. ~---····················-····-················ 

day of ........................................ , A. D. 194 .... , at ··········-········-······················-····································· 
in the State of Michigan, he served the within ·summons personally on ....................................... . 

Defendant .... named in said Summons by then and there delivered to* -~---·-·······-··························· 

said Defendant...... a true copy of the said Summons, inscribed "copy" and subscribed by 

················-····-·······················································-··················-················· Attorney .... for Plaintiff .... , 
and by showing at the same time to ........................ said defendant .... the said Summons, with the 

seal of. the Court impressed thereon, on which cop ........ so served w .......... true cop ..•..... of the 
Underwriting of the said Summop.s. · 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ··········,···· 

day of ............................................ , A. D. 194 ..... . 

. . . ............. -···· ···-······· ··········· ················--------············· ... 
Notary Public in and for Saginaw County, Mich-

igan. My commission expires ............................. . 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
IN THE cmCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF SAGINAW 

IN CHANCERY 

.... s.BJ:B.LEr __ A. .... ..ue ..... -.. -····-····-····-····-·--····--·-····· 
Plaintiff, 

vs • 

... DABIEL .... LA.ltm.-.-···-····-···-···-····-····-····-····-····-····-····-····· 
. ;;t.;·~~~:.''~~- ~ . ~ • q.-· \:!< ·"":""\·;~,.-..., •• .._... •• ,.., .•. ~!~~~~!,'~- ~ . . • 

The undersigned, _.Assi.s.tant ..................... Prosecuting Attorney of said County, hereby 
appears in the above entitled cause andt respectfully represents unto the Court that he has 
investigated the facts in said cause effe~ting the interests of the minor children and the 
public, and begs leave to report his findings as follows :-that the ..... -R~~~P.:~~f.f. .................... . 
herein is a proper and suitable person to have the care, custody and maintenanee of said 
minor children •~-----···-· ............................................ - .......... m ll!mdd»e -Hmm thereof. He further finds that ... thal?a .... 8.l!.e .. ...t.w.o ... minOl' 

obild.ren, the issue of said marriage, whose names and ages, are 
as follows, to-wit: WILLIAM RHODES LAMB, 4 Je8.l's of age, on JUne 
28th. 19461 and MICHAEL SCOTT LAMB.-3 7ears of age, on August.3rd. 
1946. 

Re f'urther f'1ads that said oh1ldren are 11v1ng with the plain­
tiff, their mother, at 903 Thompson·street, Saginaw, Michigan; that 
the plaintiff is- emplo7ed at the.universal C IT Credit Corp.; 600 
Eddy Building, S~ginaw, Michigan; that while she is working said 
children are being oared tor at ~he li'ul'aer7 Sohool and are being well 
oared forJ that the plaintif'.t is a good mother to said obildren; tbat 
said children have a good home with the plaintit.t, and that it is 
for the best interests of said children tbat the7 remain in the 
care, oustod7 and under the oontro ot their mother until the7 shall 
eaoh have attained the age of eighteen 7ears, or until the further 
order of this court. 

He further finds according to the terms and provisions or a 
certain written agreement on file, ind in oont1rmat1on thereof, 
and the proposed Deoree of Divoroe, the defendant· is to P81' to tbs 
plaintiff' for the aupport and maintenance of said oh1ldren, the sum 
ot t47e50 on the 5th. and 20th. of eaoh and ever7 month until William 
Rhodes Lamb attains the age of 18 1ears, or until the further order 
~f this .. oourt. and thereaftel' said monthl7 paJment shall be reduced 
5~ and shall continue each and ever7 month until said Michael Soott 
I&w.Rrsbf.l:J.~~v1'0A3fta1nedthe age of 17 years, or until the .turth~r 
u.a.-~rom nle faets st&ledtle rs of the opinion that it is not necessary for the interests of 

the said minor children or the public that he further defend said suit and will no longer 
contest the same, unless otherwise· directed by the Court. ,~ 

~f~~~ 
A&'81..a.ta-nt .. " ........... Prosecuttng Attome!/ / 

Sa.glnaw County, ~lga.n 

. ~ .•.• t 
.. .,.. ii 
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STATE OF MICHIGt\N 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH 0 

0672495 
CERTllFICATE OF DEATH 

I 

1-75' 

If (J I A 11• 

fll. ( ll A~t r 1•• 
1~1 S I 1t1 1l •l1t1 

Stl Vll~• 1A 

A(( 1 .0.Al ••"ft, 
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5/83 

OlCEOfNT NAM( HRS I MIUOll 

RICHARD LAMB , Male 3 May 29, 1984 
-].;Ex I DATE OF DEA TH fMo . Duy. Yt.J 

AAc;E .• 9 .,., • . ,. - a .. ; . -~~; •• --;["AGE-; :;-;;;;.~;~-1·-u-NoE·Rl YEARJr uNoeill- oAv DATE OF .. BIRTH ·;;\.fo . o~r. Y1.J -J couNTY OF oEAi°H- - ··-· ·- ----

••'CJ·•" 1111t. , /Specify} • /Yrs J MOS I OAY!t uouA5 '-'•NS 

4 ~.~;.t~ . .. --.l -~? . .7-5 .. _._ . .. ~~. __ L . .... ~~ .l. __ e _Aug.7_:!9..Q.~ _____ _7• Bay --·-- ·--·--
'ocAr10N OF OEAlH :1.,,.~101 C..l f 'f 1 ''-' •IS Of !HOSPITAL OR 1; THEU INSTITllTION· N1m• ,,, ,.,,, ... ,..,,,,., .J•llf'~''"''' ""d '•L•tttf'Jr11 
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P.M. to 9~00 P.M. at C 
the Trahart Chapel. a 

Lamb, Richard 
100 - 15th Street 

a 
n 
.1 
A 

Mr. Lamb. age 75 h 
years. died May 29, -
1984 at Bay Osteo- Vc 
pathic Hospi~al. He R« 
was born in· Scott­
ville~ Michigan · Au- J 
gust 7, 1908. He is d 

· · survived by his wife. 1 
t the former Georgia 1 
!__Jira o cb, ..l.VhDJn he · · < 
: married in 1940~-·He--i 
i ·also leaves four chil- f 
:I dren: Sharon Lamb l 
• and Mrs·. Li.ndell . I 
() <Linda> Roberts, ··~ 
tt b~th of Bay City; 
·- Patrick Lamb of 
Y Omer; and Mrs. Jim . 1 

·- C Reba> Kaetzel of 1 
;- Ohio; three.· grand- 1 

sons;· aRd a gr~.md-
o daughter. He was an 
r Army veteran of 
t· · World War II and re­
n tired from P.restolite 

Corporation in 1971. 
h He was a member of 
t- Broadway Baptist· 
~r Church. Funeral ser­
>- vice will be held on 
1- Fr.day ·at 11 ·A.M. at 
I· the Penzien Funeral 
t Home. Inc. The Rev. 

1e Devon Hodges will 
ty officiate with inter­
s· ment at Floral Gar­
·o dens Cemetery. 
·a Friends m'ay call at 
l: the Penzien Funeral 
~r Home. Inc. on Thurs­
is day from l to 5 and 7 
Jr to9P.M. 
d. 
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Neurology 
Electromyography 

May 04, 2004 

Michael Lamb 
227 Wintergreen Lane 
Brunswick, MD 21716 

Dear Mr. Lamb, 

C. WILLIAM BRITT, JR., M.D., P.L.L.C. 
42 East Rowan, Suite B - Spokane, Washington 99207 

Telephone (509) 489-3879 - Fax (509) 484-1823 
e-mail: CBrittr@inwhealth.net 

Botox and Myobloc 
Injections 

I received your correspondence of April 21, 2004. 

It is my signature on the death certificate of Dan Lamb. 

Electroencephalography 
Evoked Potentials 

That certificate indicates that he died at Memorial City Medical Center in Houston, Texas, on September 5, 
1 ORR frnni ~ c;:trnkP in thP rioht f'PrPhr~l hPmi<mhPrP nfhic;: hr~in •. - - • .. .. ... ... ... • • ..... ·- - ~ ........ - ... .:: .... - .......... - . . .! • . . . • ~ ..•. 

My signature on that death certificate indicates that I was the attending physician to him during that hospital 
admission. 

His wife's name was Julia Lamb, and his address at that time is given on the certificate. 

You can obtain a complete record of that hospitalization including any details of his social and medical history 
that it contains from the hospital with an appropriate authorization. The hospital's name has changed and is 
now: 

Memorial Hennan Memorial City Hospital 
920 Fr0stv•.1no<l 
Houston, TX 77024 
(713) 932-3000 

Sincerely, 

{.~~()_ 
C. William Britt Jr., Mn. 




